
 

City Council Meeting Agenda 
Monday, March 16, 2026  7:00 PM 

Cologne Community Center, 1211 Village Parkway 

Vision Statement 
The City of Cologne is a vibrant small town that respects its heritage, embraces 

its future and offers a high quality of life for all who live, work and visit our 
community. 

                      Mayor:    Matt Lein 
          Councilmember:     Sarah Bruss 
          Councilmember:     Jeri Bowers 
          Councilmember:     Selmer Olson 
          Councilmember:     Carol Szaroletta 

 
NOTE: AGENDA ITEMS ARE APPROXIMATE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO LENGTH OF DISCUSSION. TO 
ENSURE THAT YOU ARE PRESENT FOR ITEMS OF INTEREST, PLEASE ARRIVE AT 7:00 PM. 
 

 
1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER & ROLL CALL   

 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
3. ADOPT AGENDA 
4. VISITOR’S PRESENTATIONS, PETITIONS, CORRESPONDENCE 

a. Representative Jim Nash 
 

5. ADOPT CONSENT AGENDA 
Items listed below are considered routine and non-controversial by the Council. There will 
be no separate discussion of these items unless requested by a Councilmember, Staff or 
Citizen. If removed, the item will be discussed at the end of the regular agenda. 

a. March 2, 2026 City Council Minutes 
b. Accounts Payable from March 3rd, 2026 

=OLOGNE 
~ MiHHeJota 



c. March 10th, 2026 Payroll Summary 
 

 
 

6. NEW COUNCIL BUSINESS 
a. CFD La France Restoration Update – Cologne Fire Chief Chad 

Vos 
b. Res No 26-06 Adopting the 2025 Carver County Hazard 

Mitigation Plan – Cologne Fire Chief Chad Vos 
c. Planning Commission Recommended Ordinance Revisions 

 
 

7. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS 
a. Administrator Update 
b. Mayor / Council / Committees Reports 
c. February Sheriff Report 

 
8. ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
9.  ADJOURN 

CALENDAR OF EVENTS/MEETINGS 

April 6th   Monday  City Council Meeting 

April  15th  Wednesday  Planning Commission Meeting 

 
April 25th  Saturday  CFD Steak Fry 

 



 

City Council Meeting Minutes 
Monday, March 2, 2026  7:00 PM 

Cologne Community Center, 1211 Village Parkway 

Vision Statement 
The City of Cologne is a vibrant small town that respects its heritage, embraces 

its future and offers a high quality of life for all who live, work and visit our 
community. 

                      Mayor:    Matt Lein 
          Councilmember:     Sarah Bruss 
          Councilmember:     Jeri Bowers 
          Councilmember:     Selmer Olson 
          Councilmember:     Carol Szaroletta 

 
NOTE: AGENDA ITEMS ARE APPROXIMATE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO LENGTH OF DISCUSSION. TO 
ENSURE THAT YOU ARE PRESENT FOR ITEMS OF INTEREST, PLEASE ARRIVE AT 7:00 PM. 

 
1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER & ROLL CALL   

 
Acting Mayor Bruss called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM.  Councilmembers Bowers, 
Olson and Szaroletta were present.  Also present was City Administrator Michelle 
Morrison.  Mayor Lein was absent.   
 
 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
3. ADOPT AGENDA 

Motion by Councilmember Bowers to adopt the agenda as presented, second by 
Councilmember Szaroletta.  Motion carried 4-0. 
 
 

4. VISITOR’S PRESENTATIONS, PETITIONS, CORRESPONDENCE 

=OLOGNE 
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a. Betsy Pysick – Glad Days 
Betsy Pysick updated the Council on plans for Glad Days which will run July 24th – July 

26th. 

5. ADOPT CONSENT AGENDA 
Items listed below are considered routine and non-controversial by the Council. There will 
be no separate discussion of these items unless requested by a Councilmember, Staff or 
Citizen. If removed, the item will be discussed at the end of the regular agenda. 

a. February 17, 2026 City Council Minutes 
b. Accounts Payable from February 18th, 2026 
c. February 24th, 2026 Payroll Summary 
d. Res No 26-04 Approving Advertising for Summer Help 

 
After discussion, Councilmember Olson made a motion to adopt the consent agenda, 
second by Councilmember Bowers.  Motion carried 4-0. 

 
6. NEW COUNCIL BUSINESS 

a. Electronic Funds Transfer Policy and Res No 26-05 Approving 
Electronic Funds Transfer Transactions 

Administrator Morrison reviewed the new Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) policy as 
recommended by the Auditors, and the corresponding Resolution 26-05 Approving EFT 
Transactions that State Statutes now requires to be adopted annually.  After discussion, 
Councilmember Bowers made a motion to approve both the Electronic Funds Transfer 
Policy and Res No 26-05 Approving EFT Transactions, second by Councilmember 
Szaroletta.  Motion carried 4-0. 
 

7. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS 
a. Administrator Update 
b. Mayor / Council / Committees Reports 

 
8. ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
9.  ADJOURN 

Motion by Councilmember Bowers to adjourn at 7:30 PM, second by Councilmember 
Szaroletta. Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Respectfully Submitted:    Attest: 

 
 
 

___________________    _______________________ 
Michelle Morrison     Matt Lein 

City Administrator/City Clerk    Mayor 
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CITY OF COLOGNE 03/11/26 1:52 PM
Page 1

Batch: 
030326USABB,030426Abdo,030426MidCounty,031626CR,030426Gilbert,030426TechStar,030426MES,030426NUVERA,030426HealthPartners,03042
6MVEC,030426Republic,030426XCEL,030526VISA,030526GopherOne,030526CenterPoint,030526PSNINV,030626SummitFire,030626QualityFlow,03
0626BoysWater,030626NorthAmerican,030526PremWater,031026CoreMain,031026Cintas,031026MNPollution,031026VISACFD,031026XCEL,03102

6Frattalones,031026CircleK
Name Check Date Check Amt

10100   Checking
3238e USA BLUE BOOK 03/03/26 $335.46 Waste Water Treatement Testing
3245e ABDO 03/04/26 $14,400.00 Audit Progress Billing
3246e MID COUNTY CO-OP 03/04/26 $493.93 LP for WWTP
3247e GILBERT MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR 03/04/26 $1,049.45 Fitness Center Diagnostic
3248e TECHSTAR IT SOLUTIONS INC 03/04/26 $1,172.80  IT Support
3249e MES, INC. 03/04/26 $5,564.82 X Series Standard Battery
3250e NUVERA COMMUNICATIONS INC 03/04/26 $36.93 Fitness Center TV
3251e HEALTH PARTNERS 03/04/26 $2,032.72 Employee Medical and Dental Insurance - April
3252e MN VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 03/04/26 $285.80 Street Light Account
3253e REPUBLIC SERVICES 03/04/26 $870.41 PW Garbage
3254e XCEL ENERGY 03/04/26 $8,469.55 Cologne Community Center
3255e SECURITY BANK 03/05/26 $1,339.73 VISA Card
3256e GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL (INC) 03/05/26 $22.95 Locates - Feb 2026
3257e CENTERPOINT 03/05/26 $887.37 105 Benton St
3258e PAYMENT SERVICE NETWORK 03/05/26 $855.50 Monthly PSN Fees
3259e SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION 03/06/26 $449.00 Annual Inspection-Alarms
3260e QUALITY FLOW SYSTEMS, INC 03/06/26 $1,776.40 Inspect Lift Station; transducer stuck
3261e BOYS WATER PRODUCTS 03/06/26 $20.18 Rubber Gasket for watermain break
3262e NORTH AMERICAN SAFETY INC. 03/06/26 $114.90 Nitrile Gloves
3263e PREMIUM WATERS, INC. 03/06/26 $21.52 Drinking water for office & PW
3264e CORE & MAIN 03/10/26 $254.00 Warranty Upgrade
3265e CINTAS CORPORATION 03/10/26 $172.92 Uniforms
3266e MN POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 03/10/26 $1,451.00 Annual Wastewater Permit Fee
3267e VISA - CITIZENS ALLIANCE BANK 03/10/26 $418.11 GFCI Adapter
3268e XCEL ENERGY 03/10/26 $4,191.73 Cologne Community Center
3269e FRATTALLONES HARDWARE 03/10/26 $98.32 Air Filter
3270e CIRCLE K 03/10/26 $653.97 PW Fuel
29745 Jake Bartz 03/16/26 $75.00 3 hours snow removal
29746 BOLTON & MENK, INC 03/16/26 $1,991.40 Misc Engineering
29747 CALIBRATIONS AND CONTROLS, INC 03/16/26 $2,238.00 Calibration Services: Advanced Instruments
29748 CARVER COUNTY 03/16/26 $250.00 Carver Link
29749 COLLABORATIVE PLANNING, LLC 03/16/26 $1,465.75 Ordinance Review
29750 HENNING EXCAVATING 03/16/26 $13,175.00 Watermain dig
29751 Kristine Lamkin 03/16/26 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 3.7.26
29752 Brandon Lester 03/16/26 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Friday night volleyball
29753 MATHESON TRI-GAS 03/16/26 $294.95 Lease HR CYL 5 year Renewal
29754 METRO WEST INSPECTION SERVICES 03/16/26 $2,103.94 Permits Finaled -February 2026
29755 MIDWEST AQUA CARE 03/16/26 $1,170.00 Fountain 2026 care
29756 NORMA PEREZ 03/16/26 $550.00 Cleaning 2.28.26 Large Event
29757 Stacey Noor 03/16/26 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 3.7.26
29758 OVERLINE & SON, INC. 03/16/26 $2,731.25 Spring Vactor Service Meadow, Hazelwood, Benton, Village, M
29759 PHEASANTS FOREVER 03/16/26 $500.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 2.28.26
29760 SCHMIDT, DEANNA 03/16/26 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 3.7.26
29761 STORMS WELDING & MFG. INC 03/16/26 $287.78 Light plates
29762 JAMIE STORMS 03/16/26 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 3.7.26
29763 UTILITY CONSULTANT, INC 03/16/26 $756.56 Sample Collections: 1.21, 28; 2.4,11,18
29764 VESSCO, INC. 03/16/26 $679.80 Vacuum Regulator
29765 WACONIA PATRIOT 03/16/26 $114.30 Subscription 2026-2027
29766 Rebekah Walker 03/16/26 $100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 3.1.26
29767 WIDMER CONSTRUCTION LLC 03/16/26 $14,975.68 Watermain repair 2.2.26

Total Checks $91,398.88
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FILTER: (([Act Year]='2026' and [period] in (3))) and (Source in 
('030326USABB','030426Abdo','030426MidCounty','031626CR','030426Gilbert','030426TechStar','030426
MES','030426NUVERA','030426HealthPartners','030426MVEC','030426Republic','030426XCEL','030526
VISA','030526GopherOne','030526CenterPoint','030526PSNINV','030626SummitFire','030626QualityFlow'
,'030626BoysWater','030626NorthAmerican','030526PremWater','031026CoreMain','031026Cintas','0310
26MNPollution','031026VISACFD','031026XCEL','031026Frattalones','031026CircleK'))

____________________________________________                     _________________________

Clerk Treasurer                                                                                                Date

10100  Checking
101 GENERAL FUND $30,388.17
601 WATER FUND $43,023.34
602 SEWER FUND $17,987.37

$91,398.88



Batch: 
030326USABB,030426Abdo,030426MidCounty,031626CR,030426Gilbert,030426TechStar,030426MES,030426NUVERA,030426Health
Partners,030426MVEC,030426Republic,030426XCEL,030526VISA,030526GopherOne,030526CenterPoint,030526PSNINV,030626Sum
mitFire,030626QualityFlow,030626BoysWater,030626NorthAmerican,030526PremWater,031026CoreMain,031026Cintas,031026MNP

ollution,031026VISACFD,031026XCEL,031026Frattalones,031026CircleK

Page 1
03/11/26 1:54 PMCITY OF COLOGNE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

10100   Checking
3238 e 03/03/26 USA BLUE BOOK

$335.46 Waste Water Treatement TestingOperating Supplies (GEN 973749E 602-49450-210
$335.46Total

3245 e 03/04/26 ABDO
$3,600.00 Audit Progress BillingAuditing and Acct g ServicE 101-41400-301
$3,600.00 Audit Progress BillingAuditing and Acct g ServicE 601-48930-301
$3,600.00 Audit Progress BillingAuditing and Acct g ServicE 601-49440-301
$3,600.00 Audit Progress BillingAuditing and Acct g ServicE 602-49490-301

$14,400.00Total

3246 e 03/04/26 MID COUNTY CO-OP
$493.93 LP for WWTPMotor FuelsE 602-49450-212
$493.93Total

3247 e 03/04/26 GILBERT MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR
$1,049.45 Fitness Center DiagnosticRepairs/Maint Buildings 272499E 101-45100-401
$1,049.45Total

3248 e 03/04/26 TECHSTAR IT SOLUTIONS INC
$293.20  IT SupportContractual Services 71465E 101-43100-312
$293.20  IT SupportOther Professional Servic 71465E 101-42200-310
$293.20  IT SupportContractual Services 71465E 602-49450-312
$293.20  IT SupportContractual Services 71465E 101-41400-312

$1,172.80Total

3249 e 03/04/26 MES, INC.
$620.16 X Series Standard BatteryOperating Supplies (GEN 2446941E 101-42230-210

$4,944.66 AttackPro Camera, batteries, and chargersOperating Supplies (GEN 2451778E 101-42230-210
$5,564.82Total

3250 e 03/04/26 NUVERA COMMUNICATIONS INC
$36.93 Fitness Center TVDues and SubscriptionsE 101-45100-433
$36.93Total

3251 e 03/04/26 HEALTH PARTNERS
$2,032.72 Employee Medical and Dental Insurance - AprilHealth/Dental Ins 43597022353G 101-21706
$2,032.72Total

3252 e 03/04/26 MN VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
$285.80 Street Light AccountElectric UtilitiesE 101-43160-381
$285.80Total

3253 e 03/04/26 REPUBLIC SERVICES
$311.75 PW GarbageRefuse/Garbage DisposalE 101-41940-384
$216.84 CFD GarbageRefuse/Garbage DisposalE 101-42210-384
$341.82 CCC GarbageRefuse/Garbage DisposalE 101-45100-384

$0.00 Lions Park GarbageRefuse/Garbage DisposalE 101-45200-384
$870.41Total
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Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

3254 e 03/04/26 XCEL ENERGY
$0.00 Cologne Community CenterElectric UtilitiesE 101-45100-381
$0.00 1108 VillageElectric UtilitiesE 101-43160-381
$0.00 3002 Gold NuggetElectric UtilitiesE 101-45200-381

$4,905.39 WWTPElectric UtilitiesE 602-49450-381
$658.13 Lift StationsElectric UtilitiesE 602-49470-381
$39.87 115 PaulElectric UtilitiesE 602-49470-381
$29.35 201 Benton StElectric UtilitiesE 101-43100-381
$8.69 Well #3Electric UtilitiesE 601-49400-381

$13.63 Storage ShedElectric UtilitiesE 101-43100-381
$2,703.66 Water TowerElectric UtilitiesE 601-49400-381

$110.83 701 LakeElectric UtilitiesE 101-41940-381
$0.00 Street LightElectric UtilitiesE 101-43160-381
$0.00 Louis HallElectric UtilitiesE 101-42210-381
$0.00 PW Maintenance BldgElectric UtilitiesE 101-41940-381
$0.00 Tennis Courts - Lions ParkElectric UtilitiesE 101-45200-381
$0.00 Public Works FacilityElectric UtilitiesE 101-43100-381
$0.00 Bldg by Water Tower, Water Tower, Well 1&2Electric UtilitiesE 601-49400-381

$8,469.55Total

3255 e 03/05/26 SECURITY BANK
$29.25 Propane ExchangeRepair/Maint Supply (GENE 601-49400-220
$31.20 CC Env Center-CCC Bulb RecyclingRepair/Maint Supply (GENE 101-45100-220
$43.28 Blacktop patchOperating Supplies (GENE 101-43100-210
$11.80 Water sample analysisAnalysisE 601-49400-311

$253.31 Glass cleaner; Goo Gone; TP; Trash BagsOperating Supplies (GENE 101-45100-210
$22.79 Computer connection for Conference Room; Mark 

laptop charger
Office Supplies (GENERAE 101-41400-200

$345.82 Light bulbs for gymRepair/Maint Supply (GENE 101-45100-220
$38.01 PoP Supplies Farmers MarketFarmers MarketG 101-22800
$25.98 First Aid kit supplies for gym/kitchen/comm roomOperating Supplies (GENE 101-45100-210
$33.99 Replacement hopper cow for open gymOperating Supplies (GENE 101-45100-210
$38.88 Reservation book; notebookOffice Supplies (GENERAE 101-43100-200

$375.93 Go Daddy; Icegram; Flowroute; AdobeComputer Software/HardwE 101-41400-207
$29.17 Energizer batteriesOperating Supplies (GENE 101-43100-210
$60.32 TARPS for CFDRepairs/Maint Machinery/E 101-42230-404

$1,339.73Total

3256 e 03/05/26 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL (INC)
$22.95 Locates - Feb 2026Other Professional Servic 6020308E 101-43100-310
$22.95Total

3257 e 03/05/26 CENTERPOINT
$21.05 105 Benton StGas UtilitiesE 602-49470-383

$822.91 2224 NaplesGas UtilitiesE 601-48930-383
$23.67 124 Hazelwood Ave LFT STNGas UtilitiesE 602-49470-383
$19.74 1022 Meadow St LFT STNGas UtilitiesE 602-49470-383

$887.37Total

3258 e 03/05/26 PAYMENT SERVICE NETWORK
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Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$271.07 Monthly PSN FeesAuditing and Acct g ServicE 101-41400-301
$292.21 Monthly PSN FeesAuditing and Acct g ServicE 601-49440-301
$292.22 Monthly PSN FeesAuditing and Acct g ServicE 602-49490-301
$855.50Total

3259 e 03/06/26 SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION
$449.00 Annual Inspection-AlarmsProfessional Srvs (GENE 3888936E 101-45100-300
$449.00Total

3260 e 03/06/26 QUALITY FLOW SYSTEMS, INC
$550.80 Inspect Lift Station; transducer stuckContractual Services 50509E 602-49450-312
$664.80 RAS Pumps unpluggedRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 50554E 602-49450-404
$560.80 Replace float in Hazelwood LSRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 50558E 602-49450-404

$1,776.40Total

3261 e 03/06/26 BOYS WATER PRODUCTS
$20.18 Rubber Gasket for watermain breakContractual Services 15121E 601-49400-312
$20.18Total

3262 e 03/06/26 NORTH AMERICAN SAFETY INC.
$69.90 Nitrile GlovesOperating Supplies (GEN 106848E 101-43100-210
$45.00 Pyramex Helmet; safety green sweatshirtOperating Supplies (GEN 106856E 101-43100-210

$114.90Total

3263 e 03/06/26 PREMIUM WATERS, INC.
$12.76 Drinking water for office & PWOffice Supplies (GENERA 311326882E 101-43100-200
$4.38Office Supplies (GENERA 311345880E 101-43100-200
$4.38Office Supplies (GENERA 311345881E 101-43100-200

$21.52Total

3264 e 03/10/26 CORE & MAIN
$127.00 Warranty UpgradeOperating Supplies (GEN 342856E 601-49400-210
$127.00 Warranty UpgradeOperating Supplies (GEN 523697E 601-49400-210
$254.00Total

3265 e 03/10/26 CINTAS CORPORATION
$25.10 UniformsUniforms 4258376179E 101-43100-417
$34.95 UniformsUniforms 4259160778E 101-43100-417
$70.67 CCC-RugsRepairs/Maint Buildings 4259161177E 101-45100-401
$21.10 UniformsUniforms 4259956658E 101-43100-417
$21.10 UniformsUniforms 4260643102E 101-43100-417

$172.92Total

3266 e 03/10/26 MN POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY
$1,450.00 Annual Wastewater Permit FeeDues and Subscriptions 10000225242E 602-49450-433

$1.00 Bank FeeAuditing and Acct g Servic 10000225242E 101-41400-301
$1,451.00Total

3267 e 03/10/26 VISA - CITIZENS ALLIANCE BANK
$44.19 GFCI AdapterSmall Tools and Minor EqE 101-42230-240
$79.99 3ft weighted UAV Drone Landing PadSmall Tools and Minor EqE 101-42230-240
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Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$293.93 Monitor, tv mount, HDMISmall Tools and Minor EqE 101-42230-240
$418.11Total

3268 e 03/10/26 XCEL ENERGY
$2,983.62 Cologne Community CenterElectric UtilitiesE 101-45100-381

$263.91 1108 VillageElectric UtilitiesE 101-43160-381
$8.69 3002 Gold NuggetElectric UtilitiesE 101-45200-381

$363.35 Public Works FacilityElectric UtilitiesE 101-43100-381
$572.16 Bldg by Water Tower, Water Tower, Well 1&2Electric UtilitiesE 601-49400-381

$4,191.73Total

3269 e 03/10/26 FRATTALLONES HARDWARE
$79.96 Air FilterRepairs/Maint Buildings 2250E 101-43100-401
$18.36 Fasteners bulkRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 2287E 101-43100-404
$98.32Total

3270 e 03/10/26 CIRCLE K
$273.16 CFD FuelMotor Fuels 111202155E 101-42230-212
$380.81 PW FuelMotor Fuels 111202188E 101-43100-212
$653.97Total

29745 03/16/26 Jake Bartz
$75.00 3 hours snow removalWages and SalariesE 101-43100-101
$75.00Total

29746 03/16/26 BOLTON & MENK, INC
$1,372.90 Misc EngineeringEngineering Fees 388494E 101-43100-303

$118.00 Ron Olson/16 Lot DevelopmentEngineering Fees 388496E 101-41700-303
$500.50 Wastewater Treatment FacilityEngineering Fees 388497E 602-49450-303

$1,991.40Total

29747 03/16/26 CALIBRATIONS AND CONTROLS, INC.
$2,238.00 Calibration Services: Advanced InstrumentsContractual Services 21957E 601-49400-312
$2,238.00Total

29748 03/16/26 CARVER COUNTY
$40.00 Carver LinkCommunications (GENER 4105E 101-43100-320
$40.00 Carver LinkCommunications (GENER 4105E 101-42210-320
$40.00 Carver LinkCommunications (GENER 4105E 101-45100-320
$40.00 Carver LinkCommunications (GENER 4105E 601-49400-320
$90.00 Carver LinkCommunications (GENER 4105E 602-49450-320

$250.00Total

29749 03/16/26 COLLABORATIVE PLANNING, LLC
$1,215.50 Ordinance ReviewOther Professional Servic 2026-064E 101-41910-310

$107.25 Paul ModeenOther Professional Servic 2026-064E 101-41910-310
$143.00 General PlanningOther Professional Servic 2026-064E 101-41910-310

$1,465.75Total

29750 03/16/26 HENNING EXCAVATING
$13,175.00 Watermain digContractual Services 9022E 601-49400-312
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Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$13,175.00Total

29751 03/16/26 Kristine Lamkin
$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 3.7.26DepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

29752 03/16/26 Brandon Lester
$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Friday night volleyballDepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

29753 03/16/26 MATHESON TRI-GAS
$294.95 Lease HR CYL 5 year RenewalOperating Supplies (GEN 32850598E 101-43100-210
$294.95Total

29754 03/16/26 METRO WEST INSPECTION SERVICES
$2,103.94 Permits Finaled -February 2026Other Professional ServicE 101-42400-310
$2,103.94Total

29755 03/16/26 MIDWEST AQUA CARE
$1,170.00 Fountain 2026 careOther Professional Servic 1082790654E 101-45200-310
$1,170.00Total

29756 03/16/26 NORMA PEREZ
$335.00 Cleaning 2.28.26 Large EventProfessional Srvs (GENEE 101-45100-300
$215.00 Cleaning 3.9.26Professional Srvs (GENEE 101-45100-300
$550.00Total

29757 03/16/26 Stacey Noor
$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 3.7.26DepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

29758 03/16/26 OVERLINE & SON, INC.
$2,731.25 Spring Vactor Service Meadow, Hazelwood, 

Benton, Village, Main
Contractual Services 1482E 602-49450-312

$2,731.25Total

29759 03/16/26 PHEASANTS FOREVER
$500.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 2.28.26DepositsG 101-22000
$500.00Total

29760 03/16/26 SCHMIDT, DEANNA
$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 3.7.26DepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

29761 03/16/26 STORMS WELDING & MFG. INC
$194.37 Light platesRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 69849E 101-43100-404
$93.41 Floor cover plates for Community roomRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 69849E 101-43100-404

$287.78Total

29762 03/16/26 JAMIE STORMS
$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 3.7.26DepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total



Batch: 
030326USABB,030426Abdo,030426MidCounty,031626CR,030426Gilbert,030426TechStar,030426MES,030426NUVERA,030426Health
Partners,030426MVEC,030426Republic,030426XCEL,030526VISA,030526GopherOne,030526CenterPoint,030526PSNINV,030626Sum
mitFire,030626QualityFlow,030626BoysWater,030626NorthAmerican,030526PremWater,031026CoreMain,031026Cintas,031026MNP

ollution,031026VISACFD,031026XCEL,031026Frattalones,031026CircleK
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*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

29763 03/16/26 UTILITY CONSULTANT, INC
$756.56 Sample Collections: 1.21, 28; 2.4,11,18Analysis 126966E 602-49450-311
$756.56Total

29764 03/16/26 VESSCO, INC.
$679.80 Vacuum RegulatorRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 100343E 601-49400-220
$679.80Total

29765 03/16/26 WACONIA PATRIOT
$114.30 Subscription 2026-2027Dues and SubscriptionsE 101-41400-433
$114.30Total

29766 03/16/26 Rebekah Walker
$100.00 Damage Deposit Refund; Event 3.1.26DepositsG 101-22000
$100.00Total

29767 03/16/26 WIDMER CONSTRUCTION LLC
$14,975.68 Watermain repair 2.2.26Contractual Services 5497E 601-49400-312
$14,975.68Total

10100 $91,398.88

____________________________________________                     _________________________

Clerk Treasurer                                                                                                Date

Fund Summary
10100  Checking
101 GENERAL FUND $30,388.17
601 WATER FUND $43,023.34
602 SEWER FUND $17,987.37

$91,398.88



Employee  11,808.66$      March 10, 2026 Payroll
IRS 4,292.35$        March 10, 2026 Payroll
MN Department of Revenue 750.42$           March 10, 2026 Payroll
PERA 2,496.66$        March 10, 2026 Payroll
Deferred Compensation 3,084.34$        March 10, 2026 Payroll
Health Savings Account 575.02$           March 10, 2026 Payroll

 Total 23,007.45$      

City of Cologne Payroll
10-Mar-26



VINTAGE VEHICLE RESTORATIONS 

1/8/2022 

Cologne Fire Dept. 

BY HAL FILLINGER 
WI I I R l Tl l IH > \ I l I I , \ 1n I' ) S \ I I I r I \ I H ,; l ..; , \ 

./l'i 'ii i 7'H l 

I IO Louis St. W. 
Cologne. ~'IN. 55322 
Attention; Brian Loschcidcr Asst. Chief 

RESTORATI01 PROPOSAL AND COST PROJECTION FOR 1925 
BROCKWAY AMERICAN LAFRA CE FIRE F. i GINE 

Brian. 

The following is a proposed work outline for the Brockway American LaFrance. 

I. Truck will be photographed before work is started. Entire truck dismantled 
to the chassis including the removal of the engine with transmission and 
pump assembly . 

.., All parts that arc painted will be stripped to bare material. This will be done 
by several methods. sand media, chemical and glass bead. Tow hooks will 
be removed carefully and wclJ areas smoothed as best as possible. /\ny 
repairs needed will be done. Body pa1ts will recei ve body type repairs done 
where necessary, sanded smooth as originally, primed, sealed and made 
ready for paint work. Chassis and body parts will be painted in original 
colors unless others specified. 

3. Wheels and rims will be dismantled and stripped to bare material. Inspection 
of left front hub \viii be done and a recommendation will be made for \vhat 
type of repair. Wheel spokes show heavy signs of moisture and it is 
recommended that new spokes be made and installed. Spokes to be painted 
and striped as original. /\II other wheel and rim parts to be painted as 
original. 

4. Engine will be completely dismantled, cleaned, inspected and crack tested 
where possible. All engine machine work will be done to cylinder bores, 
pistons, new piston rings installed, valve seats, valve guides, crankshatl 
turned and polished. Valves inspected and ground or replaced as needed. 
New rod bearings will be poure<l and machined to crankshatt. 

SPI-( 1-\11/1,(, 1, E \Kl Y \\11-'.HIC',\ .'I L-\J'R,\'sCt: FIIH ;\PPARArt .._.\,DI .\l{I' \\OTOl{IZf 1> \'I HI( 11..., 
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VINTAGE VEHICLE RESTORATIONS 
BY HAL FILLIN G ER 
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Ne"v main bearings will be poured, rough machined and line bored in 
crankcase. Camshaft inspected and re-profiled where necessary. ft is understood 
lhe engine head has some issues. A tlcr crack testing and inspection 
recommendations for repair or replacement depending on availability will be 
made. Engine components will be rebuilt where necessary; these include 
carburetor, starter. generator, magneto, ere. Clutch will be rebuilt with new 
1 inings, plates and throughout bearing. 

5. The drive line will be inspected and repaired where necessary this includes 
the transmission, rear end and connections. Replacing all lubricants. Front 
and rear axles and bearings will be inspected and replaced where necessary. 
Brake shoes inspected and relined. Brake drums inspected and machined 
where necessary. Steering system including steering box will be cleaned, 
inspected, made working and lubricated. t ew tires, tubes and llaps ,viii be 
inslalled. 

6. A new radiator core will be installed. 
7. Seat upholstery work. Old upholstery to be completely removed. Any repairs 

to the seat wood and metal would be done if needed. New leather upholstery 
will be installed in the original pattern. 

8. All bright work will be dismantled for preparation for plating work. Any 
plated parts needing repair will be repaired. Plating finish for this apparatus 
when new would have been nickel. ickel finish will be applied unless other 
is speci ficd. 

9. Decoration will be as close to the original factory patterns as possible using 
23 K gold leaf striping and scroll work applied as originally. Other 
decoration accent striping will also be applied as originally, these include, 
black and ivory striping. Fire department name will be applied in the original 
lettering font i r possible unless other is specified. 

Sl'l.(."J,\11/.11\(., " E \IH.Y ,\ \H- 1i1 <... \ ', I \ J-°I{,\ ,n, I· 11{1: ,\ l'l',\H,\1 l''-, ,\NI) I - \HI.) \ lo I OH llU l Vu 11<. I.I...._ 
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VINTAGE VEHICLE RESTORATIONS 
BY HAL FILLINGER 
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10.Fire equipment and accessories will be restored as close as possible to the 
original appearances. If' items cannot be replaced with something suitable 
they will bl! refinished as best as possible. It is understood that the current 
ladder configuration will be retained and that it is suggested that the left rear 
fender be padded where the ladders touch to prevent damage. 

I 1. Dash and steering wheel be restored as close as possible to original. 
12. l lose bed wood floor will be replaced with new wood in the original pancrn. 
13.Gas tank will be cleaned internally and coated to help prevent corrosion. 
14. Tai I bonrd wi II be replaced and covered in period original new reproduction 

American LaFrancc pyramid malting. A correct period trim will be installed 
as wel l. 

15.New reproduction period wiring will be installed during assembly to the 
apparatus and engine. 

Projected restoration cost $150.000.00- $175,000.00 

This projection does not include head repair or replacement if needed. As 
mentioned after head is cleaned and inspected for damage recommendations wi ll 
be made. Also does not include shipping of the apparatus to and from my facility. 

It must be mentioned when working on vehicles of this age tinds and discoveries 
or parts that arc found during the dismantling inspection process that are badly 
damaged. r f these arc found photos and recommendations for repair or replacement 
with costs will be submitted lo you for approval before work would be done. 

Materials and supplies; every cffo11 will be made to obtain the supplies and 
materials mentioned and required for your restoration. keeping in mind the ever 
changing climate of supply issues with availability and related inflationary costs. 
Substitutions may have to be made and costs adjusted. 

SPI.( f,\l lll'\i(, I', L \f{I.Y , \\\r:l{IC ,~ L,F1n,l r Flin, , \1'1',\l{,\ll ", \:\I), . \l{I, \\()101{1/I I) \'I Ill( 1.1,s 
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VINTAGE VEHICLE RESTORATIONS 
BY HAL FILLl 1 GER 
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My goal would be to provide you with a quality professional and as c.:lose as 
possible authentic restoration as the apparatus appeared when new. 

Thank you for giving me this opportunity to provide you with this proposal \Vith 
the hope that [ can be a part of the preservation or your comrnunity·s history. 

Please contact me with any questions you may have . 
. -

l falbert E. Fillinger Ill 
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l'ER\IS .\ \l} C-O :'\Dl'I IO'.\S 1-'OH. IU:S I UH. .\ 1101\ St. H.\ ICES 

f.ST li\1 ,\ TES· Vintage Vehicle Rcs1orJt1on~ Inc \\I ll attempt to make a non-b1mltng rough proJcct1on and not ~n "c,t1matc" ot the bc,1 
guc" co,t of the n:,tora t1un ,en 1c.:, at the cu,tomer's request. In ,uch 1:, cnt, a non-binding projcc11on of co,t for rc,tora11on ,hall b.: 

g,,en \\h1ch shall be based ,o!cl)' upon a currnry 111,p..:,·11011 ol only the cl~nrly v1'1blt: area, nfthc \chidi:, but" l11ch '"" not and can not 

,1ccoun1 for cond 1taon~ or \Jluat111n, not clearly, is1ble or where the 11c\ll ofcomponems 1s ob,tructcd in any \\a} , uch a, tho.: ,ta t.: ol th.: 
engine and its component,. 1ransmb,1on. <lnvc ,haft. H\lc,, whcel,, huh,. h,rnnng,. radiator. ,1ccring ge:,r. etc. Thc ro ugh prOJCClion will 

be t,a,ed only upon the clearly 1i,ible npp..:arance of the vch ick on the: dati: of insp~ct1011 and is not to be con,tru,·d a, n rcpn:,cnt.111un 
or opinion about the actual condition. und ,in:,- lur,·11 r. h1ddo:n. or t•,,r1c~ak,l du mag,:, or vrha coml 11i,111,. problem, or Jef.:cr, 11 h 1ch may 

he rc1 ca led dur111g the rcs1orat1on procc,~. (, u,H1mcr wal\·c, the right 10" bir1d1ng "c,rimatc .. 

H N OS A '1D L> 1sco,· t:I{ I t:S: Sht)uld Vintage V chicle Rc,1or:11ion, Inc . d1)covcrn porttt·ularcondi tio n 1n1 olv1ng lhc 1.:h1clcor 1h p.irr, 

or component~ which rcH·nl, c;ll.i'ilroph1t· J111lla~.:. c~lrcmc dc1t:rio ra11on or "gn11icant k1cl ofw~ar. ~uch a,; cracked block, or crnnk 
ca,.:,, rutted or crad..cd cylinder heads. c.,haus1 manifold, or ,11hcr casting,, .1 crnckcd ur broken crnnk ,hnt'I ..r cnm ,hn fh, lm•k ..:n. 

mi,mu tc hcd , o r m1,)ing rod,. pi,ron, 111 hc,1ri11g,. Ill "thcr major compono:nh. broken or cxcc,~il cly worn gears or sh.ifts in 1ransm1~,i<>n 

or d ifferential. etc .. Vintage\' ch icle Rc, toration~ ,~ ill endeavor 10 no11fy the cu,10111er ubuut the Cl•nd 11111n. ('u,111111.:r and Vintage V d1i.:k 

Re,1o ra1iun,. Inc .. will explore the option, .ivatlublt: to addre,, the condition. and cu,ton11:r ,1111 be requc~tcd 10 uckno\\ lC:d l!,: in 11 ri11ng 

1h.: plan 10 be: undertaken. 

RES ro K1\'I IO~S: The Re~1orn1ion or' an anltque I chick i, not ,111 c\uct ~.:1e11cc. It 1-1 never po , , 1bl.: to anticipa te the kind or 1<:1 cl of 

problem~ tha t con und "ill he encoun tered d uring the proc.:,~ For that rca~on. the no n-binding projection i, not a fixed price propo,al. 
fhe final bill for wo rk d o ne ,~ ,JI inevuably differ from the prujcc111.>11 and \Viii be ,nor,: or le~, ba,ed o n the d1nicuhy or ca;c of the 

n:,1orntion bccnu<c of the uniqu.i and particu lar condition o frhe ,,chicle being re~torcd. Customer ackn owl.:tlgc, nnd ngrec, that bccauw 
the \'Chicle i!> antique. Vintage Vchicl.: Restoration,, Inc .. i, engaged to restore the same to c \scn11ally ib original condition, with ,omc 

modern ath·11ncem.:nts, and tha t the ,o:rvicc~ 10 be performed by Vin tag~ V .:hide Rc~torntion, Inc or,: not ··rep,ur," that can be rerformed 
by a body , hop o r rcp1ur ,hop, but arc more comprcl1e11,ive and require specialized ski ll anJ knowledge nor available in a repair ~hop. 
1tnll 1h111 V mtnge Vehicle Re,torn11ons. Inc., is thercfori: not a ·'Repair Sho p" pur,u,rnt to Pa Codl·. I 1tlc) 7, Section 30 I ct ~cq . Customer 

recognizes nnd acknowledge, that th.: coot to rc,1ore the 1ehick to its orig1 n.1 l condition with modern enhancement, will probnhly exceed 

thc value oflhe vehicle it~elf. 

I'\ Y\I t-:J~ I : In order 10 maintatn our a \ t1 ilabili1y und att.:n11011 d1rcc1cd tu th.: cu,tomcr', vclm;lt:: in our faci lity. every cuotom.:r" 

c~pcctcd to hnvc and 11101111nm a minimum dcpo,i r ol all limes during the Rc,.toration process. "The Dcpo~1t'". I he full nmounl o f the 
Dcpo, it i~ required at the tune the veh icle 1s let) w11h Vmragc Vch1dc Kc,torul10n, Inc. Proi.;rc ,~ billing will b.: rendered .is work 
progr~,,c,. l'a}mcnl "rll be w1thdra\1 n from the Oepo~il. In orJcr to maintain th.: full amount of the O..:po,it and 111111dcr tu ,011ti11111: 

w,th rhc: Res toration rroccss. pn)'mc:nt 0 11 irn-oic.:~ to repl enish the Dcpo,,t i, due no lutc r thnn ten ( I 0) day~ after the mnilmg of l1 prugrc~s 

b ill ing. F111lurc 10 pay an 111,•01c.: wit hin lhtrty day, of ma1ltng authori;,e~ Vintage Vduclc Rc~torn 1101b. Inc. to ,tnp worki ng 1111 the 
vehicle. 10 remove th e veh icle from the work orcn ,o that other vi:hicl,:, can be worked on. and 10 placc the , ·.:hick in lo ng-term , torogc. 

Should ttm happen, Cu,-10111cr agree~ 10 pay a $250.00 chorgc for lhc in tc rrup1ion in work 11nd mo, cmcnt ufthc vchiclc. and to pJy 65.00 

per day , toragc charge~. Pny mcnt:. in orde r to maintain the full Dcpo,it for rcsto r,1tion work may be made by chccl.. No wh,clc mny k:t\,..: 
our pn:1111~c, until :ill oubt3nJing invoice, arc paid in fu ll. and not unril conti rmation 1hul rlu: chcd ho, clc.irc,1 our bank. 

c{ Zc.~ o-c,V. t~ 
The amount of the Dcpo,i1 required throughout the Rcs1orntion: 

P \ H.TS. If requc'-lcd. ,~c \\ ill accept cu,tQmcr ,uppfo:d pam fo r c"1lua1 in11 o nly prmr to the commcnce1ncnt o f work. Vinl.ige Vehicle 

Rc,torations. Inc .. rewr\·C~ the right Iv rc fu),: 10 tn~HIII any partS deemed tu be of inferior quality or appcan111cc, ,,r 1hul may c rcu h: a 
d,111i;c1ous condition, in its sole judgment and discretion. fh.:: performance o fcu,tomcr ~upplied part, ,hall be the sole re~pon~1bili1y of 

the Cu,tomcr nnd Vintage V clm·le R.:~torauon~. Inc .. as~umcs no rc)ponsibi! ity for the compatibilil} or performance of cu,w mer ,up pl ied 

parts. Any ndditional , en ices needed <>r charge) a,,ucwtcd "1th com:c1i11g pam tha t do no t per form :is ~pccified by the manufacturer 

, hnll be the ~ol.: rc, pon~ibdity of the Cu~lumcr. 

SIOK,\(; E C H A RG ES. Customer agrees 10 charge, for long term ~torngc: at S65 .00 per day . t'u,tumcr " 1 II he 11ot1ficd a, ~oon a, work 

on the vehic le 1s stopped or compli:lcd. Storage charge~ of $65.00 per day "ill be asse,,cd on all cars not fully pa id for and removed 
w ithi n ~~ ho ur, :1 ftc r notification that the invoice must bc paid or the 1ch1clc r..:mo1cd . 1-ailu rc 10 rc~pund to request<; for advice or 

authorintion from the C1hto111cr \\itl11114l! hour, , or failure to pay an progress billing in full within thirty days of ma1ling. o r failu rc tu 

mnintain the full amount of1he Depos it will authorize V intage Vch1clc Re,torntiun,_ Inc .. to slop working on 1hc vehicle, lo remove the 
vehicle fro m the work area so that otht.!r I ch ic le , may be work<!d on. :111d 10 place the vehicle in long-term ,torngc. Should thi, happ.:n. 

Customer agrees to a S250.00 charge for the interruption 111 work and movement o f the ~chicle. ,Ind a S<i~ .00 per tl ay ,torage c hnrg,: until 
all charges and in101ccs arc paid 111 full , lhc l>.:pv,i t i~ rc,torcd. and the \chide is picked up by the Cu,tomcr o r rcwrn.:d 10 the work area. 
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POSSt.SSIO~ An cxprc,, arthJn', nr pcr~onal property lien i. authoriLcd and .icknowlcdgcd by cu~wm..:r on the vchkk io ~ccurc 1hc 
payment of the chnrgcs for r..: , torntion , en ice,. s torogc ch11rgc,. mtcrc,t charges. co~t uf cull.:ctlun. und other ch., rgc, .1uthon,ctl by th i~ 
ogrccmcnl 'J o vehicle m:1y leave our prcm1Sc, until all o ut,tnnding invoice~ and charges arc pnid in full. 

c.o.D. 1\ ~I) FREIGII r. All freight and C.O. 0 . charge, nrc the rc,po n,ihiliry of the CU)IOlllCr. 

\l lSCELLANJ,:OUS SIIO P . UPPLIES: A :?.s•:, churgc , hall be added to :ill in\ o icc~ for mcchJnicn l work and 5"" for budy and 
, h.:ctmctul work tu cover the untraceable {'0,t of mi,cclh1ncou~ ,hop ,upphc, . 

ti AZ.AR DOUS M .\ 1'10: 101\ I.S l'hc cu,rnma 1, rc,pon,iblc l"t,r the payme nt of ill I co,t tn J"po,c of hn,ar1lou\ material found v. ithi n 
the: cu,tom.:r•~ \'Chicle. 

Ti\XF:S: In additio n to all charge, a~ ,ct forth 3bovc, Customer ~hnll be rc,pon , iblc for a ll Local. 'tatC', and Federa l sale, :ind th.: ta~.:, 
th,c,scd upon the part\ and ,crvicc,. 

I SU R.\~CE: Vintage Vehicle Re,toru1io n,, Inc .. mHin tain, un in,urnncc policy to coverb1,th liabi lit}' and phy,ical damage. Cu,tomcr 
is ~trong ly uq;cd to C3rry in. urance commcn,nrntc with th.: \aluc of the v.:hicil:. We a,~ume 110 rc,pon~1blli1y to l'0 l'Cr Ins, o r chunage 

which may exceed the lim1h of ou r insurance covcragc. Cu,torm:r n:pre~enh and warran t\ that customer has and will maintain an in,urancc 
policy sufficient to cover the loss to the vehicle due to C'asunlty or collision und comprchcri-ivc damngc 111 an nmount commensurntc with 
1hc full value of the vehicle. C'u.,tomcr ":ll\Cs ,uhrogotion. 

l~'J't:fU:ST: Customer agrees and authori✓e, Vintage Vehicle Restorations, Inc .. to as,css a scrvicl, c ha rge in the nmoun1 of 1.5'\o pL·r 
month on the amount of nil charges on progres, bill ing not paid in full w ithin Hl day, of marling. 

ATTORNEY'S FE ES: In the event of any claim or concrovcrsy between cu~tomer ond Vintage Vehic le Re,torntions. Inc .. for nny reason 
including non -paymcnt of invoice,, und the , umc 1, ref.:rrcd by us to an attorney for rc~olution or collection, cus tomer agree, to be 
rc~ponsible for. pay, and reimburse Vin1agc Vehicle Rc:.toration,. Inc .. fo r all i:o~t of ,uch efforts including atto rneys· fees incurred by 

u~ in the effort to rt.',olvc any ,uch d1~pu1e 3nd to collect unpaid charges. 

SUUCOSTR,\ CTORS: Vintage Vehicle R~s torntions . Inc .. will uti li1c the ~c rvicc, of •ub-contrnctor, 111 the cuur,c or p1:rform1ng 

re-ioration work on your I chicle for which customer i, n:,pon~ibk. Vintage Vehicle Resto ra tions. Inc .. ha:, the right to Jdd to the 

subco ntractor's invoice, a perccntage for itself. 

PARTS AND COM PO , E 'ITS OF V[H IC l.l::S . It is the cu,;tomcr'~ obl igat ion und r.:,purhibthty to colkct 11ny part, or component, 

that Vintage Vchich: Rc , toration:,. Inc .. (h:t.:rmine'i v. ill n,lt be u,cd in the rc:,tora.t ion proccs,. within 30 days oinoticc by Vintage Vehicle 

Rcqorations. Inc. 10 the Cu~iomcr to collect and remove from the Vintage Vehicle Rc,tora tion . Inc . facility the parh or components 
idcn tilied by Vintogc Vehicle Rc,torntinn,, Inc. Vintage Veh icle Rc~to rntion,, Inc., will contact the customer concerning the rnrticular 

parts or components dctennincd to be unnecessary to the rc~torntion process. Should 1h..: c u~to mcr decline to collect and remove the: 
pnrticulnr pnrt~ o r cumponcnts identilied l>y Vintage Ve hicle Restorario n~ Inc .. as being unncce,-:1ry to the rcsronuion procc,s within .HJ 

days of not ice. customer hereby ussigns ownership of the purls o r compon,111~ to V111111gc Vehicle Re ,tora1inn,, Inc .. and customer hereby 
gront~ Vintage Vehicle Re, 1nrn1ion,. Inc .. the rig ht to di~pose. of or do with the property as it secs fit . al l co,1 or di,po,u l nnd 
tran~portation to be borne by the cu,tomcr. 

Tl /\IE FOR PER liO RM A NC F.: The policy a1 Vin1agc V chicle Rc,tnrn1ion, Inc i, to maintain a time ~chedulc that meet~ the C'ustomcr·s 
need,. however, thro ughout the cour,e of repair and restoration. delays can occur due to circumstances beyond our control. Wc w,11 do 
our best. bu1 do nor ma ke a ny guarantees that a job wrll be completed on a , pcc ilic date o r a t a specific time. 

:'\0 OBLIGATION TO C OM PtETE RESTO RA l'IO~: Work on yourvc:hiclc may bed t~continued at any time. for any rca,on, without 
penalty. in 1he ,olc und c~clusivc judgmcn1 und discretion o f Vin1agc Vehicle Rcs1urntion~. Inc. Should Vintage \/chick Ri:,1orutlon,. 

Inc .. decline to complete the restoration work . cuqoml!r will be given an opportunity to remove the vehic le after Vmtagc Ve hicle 
Restoration,, Inc., has confirmed payment of all outst:inding charges for labor. nrntcnals. ,toragc charges. , .:rvicc charge,, and a ny other 
chnrgcs authori1cd by this agn:c111ent. 

fkANSPORT A l'ION : rJ1e customer alone 1, re,ponsiblc fo r arranging for nnd transporting the \'chicle. componcnh. and part, to and 
from Vintage Vehicle Restorations. Inc .. at its own cost. at its own risk. the dctnil,. carrier~ and co,ts h> be mad.: Jnd 10 be paid by so lely 
by thc cu~torncr. Unk ,s oth.:rwi,c arranged 111 advance by Vintage Vehicle Rcstorntions. Inc .. JII drop o ffs and pick up, mu,t bc mudc 
by appointment only with a minium ofut liast 7 dny, a(h nncc rcquc~t by the cu,1<>mcr. No v<!hicl.: may h.: dropped off without an agreed 
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upon nprom11ncn1 111:1dc 111 od\'ancl!. No pick up, or ddivcncs moy be made on ot1on,1I and Fcdcr.11 l!o;iduy, or Jurin!,! the AA( \ 

National !all ;\I cct. 

Dl::SIGN \TIO~ OF ON£ Pl::ltSON ro ,\ CT ,\!,, C O" I AC r: C 11,1<1mcr 1, c,pcc11:d to dc,1gna1c ,inc pcr,on for 1hc relay of 

intimnnuon concerning the n:,tor3110n process. Vintage Vehicle R.:,1o r,1t1on,. Inc. ,hull hU\C no n:,pon,ib1h1y 11r ohlig:111,111 hi 

con1munic:11c wirh anyone 01hcr 1hnn 1h~ indiv,dunl cu,1om.:r or lhc dc,igna1cJ ro.:prc,erH,lli\C ,,frhc cu,1omcr. 

VISITS TO \ 'IN L\G £ VE 111 C' I. E IH~STOR,\ no, S C11,to111er agree, u1H.l understand, that, i,i1~ 10 \ 'intagc Vchicl~ Restoration,. 

lr•c .. 11111,r he made by appointmcnr only. Appoinrmcnh mu•;r h<' nrrnn!!,·d in ach once or" ill nor be honored r rmc pcm11111ng. Vrnwgc 

Vchrclc Rc,tornt,on,. Inc.,, ill nrrangc a doh: and tim.: for a, 1,11 by 1h,: cu~tomer h,m~elf, or one ,inglc rcprc,cru:im·c ofrhc c1htomcr. 

at ,l 1,mc corwcnicm w V1nt,1gc \'.:luclc Rc~torntion,. Inc. 

¢. b,) 
L.\80 R R,\ TE Our current l.1bor r,He i,.;)/'t', pcr hour for all ,crncc,. Customer a~·knO\\ ledge:, that labor rates may 
be changcd or modified the first of cvcry Jnnuary. 

PLACE A D M ,\ ';\ l::R 01- RESOLl fl()" OF ( ' O;\ f'ROVl-:RS1t:s : Cu,tomer a~rcc, that nil di,pu tc, hcn:undcnhall be l111ga1cd 
tn and only 111 Montg1,mery Counl}', P.:nn,yl"ania. Cu~tomcr fur1hcr agr-:c, thAt the cxcl11,ivc ,,:nu.: for rc,olv,n~ ;,It di,putc, ,holl h..: 

either: ( i) by the Courr of l omrnon l'h::1, of \.luntgnmcry ( ounty l'enn,ylvania or (ii, by Common La"' Arbitration in \1ontgorncry 

County . .:nch party to ,clcct an arbitrator. nnd rhc two arbitratur, so ~t.'kctcd ,hall ,.:l.:ct a third. neutral nrh11ra1or, ,tll of whom mu,t b.: 
lawyer<; regularly prac11c111; law .i, lirignwr~ uf ci\ tl. co1n111ercial ~ult<;, in \lontgomcry Coun1y for at least IO years. at 1hc ~ulc op1mn of 

\.'111rng.: Vehicle Rc~toration~. Inc . Customer spi!ci licall)' "aivcs any ngh t ro n trrn l by jury. 

CLISTOM ER A PPRO ':_,\!,.: I have read and understand the 1crrm and cond1tion5 of lhc worl... I hereby .1uthori1c Vintagl! Vehicle 
Rc,tonuion,, Inc , In commcnl·e r.e,tor:111011 ,cf\ ice, on my ~ch icle as described abo,·c. Vintage \' chtclc Rc~toralion ,. Im: . 1> nulhori,cd 

10 opcratc the ,chicle for the purpo,c, oftc,.ting. in,p.:c11011. or prcparing fur pickup .11 cu,tom.:r', 11""· It,, understood and agrc.:d that 
V mtngc V ch iclt! R.:,1ern1iun,. Inc . w1I! not be held respon,ible for 1t,ss or damage to , c hiclcs or nrtic le, ldt in vchide, in ,a~c of tirc. 

thcfl o r other cau, e b.:yond tts control. CuMomcr rcpr.:,.:nt:. untl warrants 1ha1 hc.:,h.: u\\n> the Vi!h1clc li,acd above and ha~ the full 

authorny to cntt•r inro 1lm agreemen t. Cu!,tomer agree~ to indemnify anJ hold harmless V1111agc Vehicle Rc,tor:ition~. Inc .. from :111J 

against any loss, cost. damage. includ ing :ittorncy, fee, ari"ng in a ny way a, a result <>f the foregoing rcprc,cnta1ion not being rruc 

Cu,tomcr rcprc,cnt~ th:11 it is a F,rc Compony o rgani,cd und c,i,1ing p11r,uan110 lhc lows of the State where locntcd. 

Dute 

BY · 

Print :-I a111c: l)ntc 

Official I ttlc· 

BY 
l'rint \Jame: D:1te 

Official Tille: 

BY . 
Print '\amc: Date 

Official Title: 

BY . 
Prmt :-l:1111.: 

Official Titl~: 

IJ Y: 
Print Nu111c: Ont.:. 

Oflic1al r111.: 
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 Dedicated to 
LaFrance 

Resolution Number Received From

            20,000.00 23-38 Relief Association
20,000.00           22-32 Relief Association
23,750.00           22-02 Relief Association
17,750.00           21-04 Relief Association
24,000.00           20-02 Relief Association

105,500.00         Subtotal Donations
14,400.00           City Contribution 2020
14,400.00           City Contribution 2021
14,400.00           City Contribution 2022
14,400.00           City Contribution 2023
14,400.00           City Contribution 2024

72,000.00           Subtotal City Contributions

177,500            TOTAL RESERVE LAFRANCE Vintage Vehicle Restorations
20,000.00         Feb 2023 Deposit Pd

3,000.00           
Cost to Ship to PA paid to 

Coyote Logistics
20,000.00         March 2024 Payment
20,000.00         June 2024 Payment 

4,275.00           
August 2024 Payment - Rear 

Side Panel Fabrication
20,000.00         March 2025 Payment

2,365.00           
July 2025 Custom Wheel 

studs

8,795.00           
Jan 2026 Payment New 

Wheels
20,000.00         Jan 2026 Payment

118,435.00      TOTAL PAYMENTS

59,065.00$      BALANCE RESERVED 
LAFRANCE 18,435.00                                     

 Reserve Balance Detail



 
RESOLUTION NO. 26-06 

 
RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE 2025 CARVER COUNTY  

HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Cologne recognizes the threat of natural hazards to people and property 
within the City of Cologne; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Cologne has participated in the development of the 2025 Carver County 
Hazard Mitigation Plan in accordance with Federal laws, including the Robert T. Stafford 
Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, as amended; the National Flood Insurance act of 
1968, as amended; and the National Dam Safety Program Act, as amended; and 
 
WHEREAS, the 2025 Carver County Hazard Mitigation Plan identifies mitigation goals and 
actions to reduce or eliminate long-term risk to people and property within the City of Cologne 
from the impacts of future hazards and disasters; and 
 
WHEREAS, by adoption by the City of Cologne demonstrates its commitment to hazard 
mitigation and achieving the goals outlined in the 2025 Carver County Hazard Mitigation Plan,  
 
WHEREAS, approval of the 2025 Carver County Hazard Mitigation Plan by the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) will make Carver County and participating 
jurisdictions eligible to apply for FEMA Hazard Mitigation Assistance grants; and 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Cologne supports the hazard mitigation 
planning effort and wishes to adopt the 2025 Carver County Hazard Mitigation Plan. 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Cologne, Minnesota On Monday March 16, 2026. 
      Approved:     
 
             

Matt Lein 
Mayor 

Attested:   
 
     
Michelle Morrison 
City Administrator 
M/______    Bowers________ Bruss________ Lein_____ 
 
S/_______    Olson_____ Szaroletta________ 
 
 



 

MEMORANDUM  

TO: Mayor Lein and City Council Members 
FROM:  Michelle Morrison, City Administrator 
SUBJECT:  PLANNING COMMISSION AND ORDINANCE UPDATES 
DATE:  3/13/2026 

 

The Planning Commission has been working diligently on ordinance review – at it’s 
first meeting in January they tackled Chapter 30 City Council, Officials and 
Organization.  Following that, they reviewed Chapter 151 – Swimming Pools, Chapter 
71 – Parking and finally Chapters 72-74 which cover regulating special vehicles.  
Following are the red lined versions of work completed to date.   

The plan would be to bring the final, clean documents to the City Council’s April 
20th meeting where a public hearing will be held with the intent of adopting the new 
Ordinance language.  You are receiving these red-lined documents now to allow 
yourself some time to look them over prior to the meeting. I will ask at each of the next 
couple of meetings if you have any concerns on the proposed change  so we can discuss 
them – and hopefully have language that you will be comfortable adopting on the 20th.   

RECOMMENDATION:  No action is being requested at this time – informational 
only. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



REDLINE OF COLOGNE CITY CODE RELATED TO PARKS AND 
RECREATION BOARD AND PLANNING COMMISSION 

Draft:  January 1, 2026 

 

 

PARKS AND RECREATION BOARD 

 

§ 30.15  BOARD ESTABLISHED. 

   There is hereby established an advisory board to be known as the Cologne Parks and 
Recreation Board.  This Board will work with the City Administrator to provide 
recommendations to the City Council for policies, procedures, and purchases that affect 
Cologne’s park facilities and recreational programming. 

(Ord. 157, passed 1-3-2005) 

 

§ 30.16  COMPOSITION. 

   The Parks and Recreation Board shall consist of five regular members, and one alternate 
member.  They shall be appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the Council.  Three 
applicants for the Board must reside within the city limits of Cologne, and two may be 
selected from outside the city limits and one member from the City Council.  The terms of 
the members first appointed shall be for one-, two-, and three-year terms; the term to be 
designated in the appointment notices the appointees receive, unless otherwise provided 
in the filling of vacancies.  An appointive member shall not serve more than two 
consecutive three-year terms.  All terms will begin January 1 and end December 31.  Partial 
terms do not count toward the term limitation.  The purpose of the term limit policy is to 
encourage resident participation on city advisory bodies and provide community members 
with the opportunity to participate in their local government. 

(Ord. 157, passed 1-3-2005) 

 

§ 30.17  VACANCIES. 

   (A)   Generally.  Any vacancy in the appointive membership shall be filled in the following 
manner. 

   (B)   Specifically. 

      (1)   The Personnel Committee makes a recommendation to the Mayor. 
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      (2)   The consent of the Council is obtained for the recommendation.  The appointees 
shall serve for the unexpired term so filled. 

(Ord. 157, passed 1-3-2005) 

 

§ 30.18  MEETINGS. 

   In conformance with the Minnesota Open Meeting Law, being M.S. Chapter 13D, as it may 
be amended from time to time, all meetings of the Board are open to the public.  Regular 
meetings shall be held at the Community Room, City Hall, in Cologne, Minnesota.  The 
Board will convene at 6:30 p.m. the second Wednesday of each January.  At this meeting, 
the current members will decide on regular dates and times for each month of the current 
year.  Regular meetings may be scheduled, canceled, or changed depending upon unique 
circumstances and subject to the approval and consent of the Chair and/or Vice-Chair. 

(Ord. 157, passed 1-3-2005) 

 

§ 30.19  ATTENDANCE. 

   In the absence of a regular member, the alternate member shall assume the seat of the 
absent regular member.  The alternate member assuming the regular member’s seat shall 
have all the powers, including, but not limited to, voting powers, of the regular 
members.  Regular members are expected to attend all regularly scheduled meetings.  If a 
member has not attended at least 80% of the regularly scheduled meetings January 
through December, (10/12), the City Administrator may recommend to the Personnel 
Committee that the member be removed from the Board.  The Personnel Committee will 
forward this recommendation to the City Council as is deemed appropriate. 

(Ord. 157, passed 1-3-2005) 

 

§ 30.20  BOARD OFFICERS. 

   The Board shall elect from its membership a Chair, Vice-Chair, and Secretary who shall 
serve for 1 year. 

(Ord. 157, passed 1-3-2005) 

 

§ 30.21  DUTIES OF OFFICERS. 

   (A)   The duties of the Chair shall be to: 

      (1)   Review and approve of meeting agenda; 

      (2)   Preside at meetings; 



      (3)   Participate with the Personnel Committee in the selection of Committee members; 
and 

      (4)   Represent the Committee as appropriate. 

   (B)   The duties of the Vice-Chair shall be to: 

      (1)   Perform the duties of the Chair in his or her absence; and 

      (2)   Assume other duties as assigned by the Chair. 

   (C)   The duties of the Secretary shall be to: 

      (1)   Be responsible for recording and compiling a written summary of all official 
activities of the Committee; 

      (2)   Take attendance at all meetings; and 

      (3)   Other duties as assigned. 

(Ord. 157, passed 1-3-2005) 

 

§ 30.22  PERFORMANCE CRITERIA. 

   (A)   Annually, the Board shall perform a written self-evaluation on the following: 

      (1)   Achievement of goals and objectives; 

      (2)   Compliance with bylaws; 

      (3)   Formulation of proposals and recommendations and overall accomplishments; 

      (4)   Visitation of subject sites as applicable; and 

      (5)   Member’s personal attendance record. 

   (B)   The Board shall forward this evaluation to the City Administrator.  The City 
Administrator will forward the evaluation to the City Council for review by the third week 
of December. 

(Ord. 157, passed 1-3-2005) 

 

§ 30.23  CONFLICT OF INTEREST. 

   Members with a financial or vested interest with an applicant, application, proposal, 
policy, or other Board issue shall disclose the relationship before participating in 
discussion about the issue.  If the conflict is deemed to be significant, the member shall 
refrain from discussion and voting on the issue.  If the conflict involves the presiding 
officer, he or she shall disqualify himself or herself from discussion and pass the gavel to 



the Vice-Chair or a member who has no conflict.  He or she may resume the chair once the 
issue has been dispatched. 

(Ord. 157, passed 1-3-2005) 

 

§ 30.24  CODE OF CONDUCT. 

   (A)   Generally.  Outside of official meetings, Board members will adhere to the following. 

   (B)   Specifically. 

      (1)   A Board member’s opinion pertaining to a function, organization, or specific 
application or issue shall not be given to the public or media unless there is a clear 
qualification that the opinion is not the opinion is that of the Committee or the city.  If a 
Board member gives or represents the opinions of the Board, he or she shall do so only 
after receiving the official direction from the Board. 

      (2)   The conduct of Board members shall reflect positively upon the Board, individual 
member, and city. 

      (3)   Board members shall avoid any actual or apparent impropriety. 

(Ord. 157, passed 1-3-2005) 

 

§ 30.25  POWERS AND DUTIES. 

   The Board shall act in an advisory capacity to the Cologne City Council and shall advise 
the City Council on parks and recreation matters.  Any recommendation of the Board 
submitted to the Council in writing, which requires action of the Council to carry it out, 
shall be submitted to the Mayor and the Council for its consideration.  A majority of the 
membership of the Board may make Board recommendations with any minority views to 
be presented in a minority report to the Council. 

(Ord. 157, passed 1-3-2005) 

 

§ 30.26  SUBCOMMITTEES. 

   The Board may divide its membership into subcommittees, as it deems necessary to 
implement its goals and objectives. 

(Ord. 157, passed 1-3-2005) 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

 



§ 30.40  ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMISSIONPLANNING COMMISSION REAFFIRMED. 

   The Cologne Planning Commission is maintained and reaffirmed as the planning agency 
for the City. The Planning Commission shall be the city planning agency authorized by 
Minn. Stat. § 462.354, subd. 1, as it may be amended from time to time. Except as otherwise 
provided in this ordinance or City Code, the Planning Commission shall be advisory directly 
to the City Council.A City Planning Commission for the City of Cologne is hereby continued. 

(Ord. 80B, passed 12-18-1989) 

 

§ 30.41  COMPOSITION AND TERMS. 

(A)  Composition, Number.  The Planning Commission shall consist of five members 
who are residents of the City.  :  fFour members shall be appointed by the City 
Council;  and the appointment may be by a 4/5 vote of the Council; and the City 
Council shall select one member of the Planning Commission from amongst its 
own members.   

(B) Terms. Of tThe members of the Commission first appointed, one shall be appointed 
for the term of one year, one for the term of two years, one for the term of three 
years, and one for theshall be appointed for staggered terms of four years.  Their 
successors shall be appointed for the terms of four years.  Both original and 
successive aAppointees shall hold their offices until their successors are appointed 
and qualified.  The City will accept applications from any eligible individual for 
appointments to the commission prior to a term expiring. Current members must 
reapply for the position on the commission and may be appointed for consecutive 
terms. The City Council shall interview applicants and appoint members to the 
commission.   The City Council shall make appointments in January of each 
calendar year or as soon as possible thereafter. Vacancies during the term shall be 
filled by the Council for the unexpired portion of the term.  Every appointed 
member shall, before entering upon the discharge of his or her duties, take an oath 
that he or she will faithfully discharge the duties of his or her office.  The one 
member selected by the Council from its members shall be approved with the 
Annual Appointments typically approved in January of each year to serve until the 
next time the City Council adopts Annual Appointments.  The member so selected 
from the Council shall not be the Mayor. 
 

(C) Removal.  Members may be removed by the City Council with or without cause by 
a majority vote of the City Council. 

 
(D) Compensation. All members shall serve with the compensation as may be set from 

time to time by the City Council.  The one member selected by the Council from its 
members shall serve for the period of time as shall be determined by the Council by 
motion.  The member so selected from the Council shall not be the Mayor. 

(Ord. 80B, passed 12-18-1989) 
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§ 30.42  ORGANIZATION AND MEETINGS. 

   (A)   Officers.  At its first meeting of a calendar year, Tthe Planning Commission shall elect 
a Chairperson from among its appointed members for a term of one year.  The Commission 
may create and fill the other offices as it may be determined. 

   (B)   Meeting.  The Commission shall hold at least one regular meeting each month.  The 
Chairperson, working in conjunction with the City Administrator, may cancel the regular 
meeting, or schedule a special meeting. 

(C) Minutes.  Written minutes of meetings shall be kept and filed with the City Clerk but 
shall be subject to approval at the next Planning Commission meeting.  

(D) Expenditures.  No expenditures by the City on behalf of the Planning Comission shall be 
made unless and until authorized by the City Council. It shall adopt rules for the transaction 
of business and shall keep a record of its resolutions, transactions, and findings, which 
record shall be a public record.  On or before January 1 of each year, the Commission shall 
submit to the City Council a report of its work during the preceding year.  Expenditures of 
the Commission shall be within amounts appropriated for that purpose by the City Council. 

(Ord. 80B, passed 12-18-1989) 

 

§ 30.43  ADOPTION OF PROGRAM OF WORK.ATTENDANCE 

In the event any appointed member fails to attend either three consecutive meetings or 25 
percent of those meetings held in a calendar year, a vacancy may be declared to exist by a 
majority vote of the City Council. The vacancy shall be filled as provided in Section § 30.41.  

 

   (A)   Upon the appointment and organization of the Commission, it shall proceed with the 
preparation and adoption by resolution of a program of work, outlining activities proposed 
to be undertaken in the exercise of its powers and the performance of its duties. 

   (B)   The program will include the following: 

      (1)   An outline of data and information to be assembled in order to conform to the 
existing comprehensive plan of the City of Cologne; 

      (2)   An outline of the types of procedure necessary in order to implement and make 
effective the comprehensive city plan; and 

      (3)   A regular review procedure of the Cologne zoning and subdivision ordinances with 
suggested additions, deletions, or amendments to the ordinances in order to effectively 
implement the objectives of the comprehensive city plan for the City of Cologne. 

(Ord. 80B, passed 12-18-1989) 
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§ 30.44  REVIEW OF COMPREHENSIVE PLAN.POWERS AND DUTIES 

(A) Generally. The Planning Commission shall have the powers and duties given to city 
planning agencies generally by law, including the authority to conduct public hearings as 
directed by City Council or city policy. The Planning Commission also shall exercise the 
duties conferred upon it by this ordinance and the City Code.  
 

(B) Comprehensive Plan. It shall be the purpose of the Planning Commission to prepare and 
adopt a comprehensive plan pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 473.858, Subd. 1. .This plan may 
be prepared in sections, each of which shall relate to a comprehensive plan program. 
After the City Council has adopted the comprehensive plan, the Planning Commission 
may periodically, but at least every ten years, review the comprehensive plan and any 
ordinances or programs implementing the plan. 
 

(C) Means of Executing Plan. Upon the adoption of a comprehensive plan or any section 
thereof, it shall be the concern of the Planning Commission to recommend to the City 
Council reasonable and practical means for putting into effect the plan or section thereof, 
in order that it will serve as a pattern and guide for the orderly physical development of 
the city and as a basis for judging the timely disbursements of funds to implement the 
objective. Means of effectuating the plan, among other things, shall consist of a zoning 
ordinance, subdivision regulations, capital improvement programming and technical 
review, and recommendations of matters referred to the Planning Commission by the 
City Council. 
 

(D) Zoning Ordinance. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 462.357, subd. 3, as it may be amended 
from time to time, after adoption of a comprehensive plan, if any, the Planning 
Commission shall review all proposed amendments to the zoning ordinance, conduct 
public hearings as directed by City Council or city policy, and make recommendations to 
the City Council concerning zoning ordinance amendments and their relation to the city 
comprehensive plan and other land use controls. The Planning Commission shall report 
its recommendations to the City Council for action. 
 

(E) Conditional Use Permits. The Planning Commission may make recommendations on all 
requests for a conditional use permit under the terms of the zoning ordinance and conduct 
public hearings as directed by City Council or city policy. The Planning Commission 
shall report its recommendations to the City Council for action. 
 

(F) Interim Use Permits. The Planning Commission may make recommendations on all 
requests for an interim use permit under the terms of the zoning ordinance and conduct 
public hearings as directed by City Council or city policy. The Planning Commission 
shall report its recommendations to the City Council for action. 
 

(G) Subdivision Regulations. The Planning Commission may make recommendations about 
the subdividing of land as prescribed by the ordinance and conduct public hearings as 
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directed by City Council or city policy. The Planning Commission shall report its 
recommendations to the City Council for action. 
 

(H) Zoning Variances. All applications for variances may be referred to the Planning 
Commission and forwarded with or without recommendations directly to the City 
Council. The City Council shall have the powers of a Board of Appeals and Adjustments 
as provided for in Minn. Stat. § 462.357, subd. 6, as it may be amended from time to time 
for its decision.  
 

(I) Official Map. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 462.359, subd. 2, as it may be amended from 
time to time, after adoption of a major thoroughfare plan and a community facilities plan 
(which may be contained in the city comprehensive plan or adopted separately), the 
Planning Commission, for the purpose of carrying out the policies of the major 
thoroughfare plan and community facilities plan, may prepare and recommend to the 
governing body a proposed official map covering the entire municipality or any portion 
thereof. The governing body may, after holding a public hearing, adopt and amend the 
official map by ordinance. The official map or maps shall be prepared in sufficient detail 
to permit the establishment of the future acquisition lines on the ground. In unplatted 
areas, a minimum of a centerline survey shall have been made prior to the preparation of 
the final draft of the official map. The accuracy of the future acquisition lines shown on 
the official map shall be attested to by a licensed land surveyor. After adoption, a copy of 
the official map, or sections thereof with a copy of the adopting ordinance attached shall 
be recorded with the county recorder as provided in sections 462.351 to 462.364. 
 

(J) Purchase and Sale of Real Property. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 462.356, subd. 2, as it 
may be amended from time to time, after adoption of a comprehensive plan, if any, the 
Planning Commission shall review all proposed acquisitions or disposals of publicly 
owned interests in real property within the city by the municipality, or any special district 
or any agency thereof, or any other political subdivision having jurisdiction within the 
municipality, and make findings as to the compliance of the proposed acquisition or 
disposal of real property with the comprehensive municipal plan. The City Council may 
by resolution adopted by two-thirds vote of those present dispense with the requirements 
of this section when in its judgment it finds that the proposed acquisition or disposal of 
real property has no relationship to the comprehensive municipal plan. 
 

(K) Capital Improvements. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 462.356, subd. 2, as it may be 
amended from time to time, and if a comprehensive plan has been adopted, the Planning 
Commission shall review all proposed capital improvements within the city by the 
municipality, or any special district or any agency thereof, or any other political 
subdivision having jurisdiction within the municipality, and make findings as to the 
compliance of the proposed capital improvement with the comprehensive municipal plan. 
The City Council may by resolution adopted by two-thirds vote dispense with the 
requirements of this section when in its judgment it finds that the proposed acquisition or 
disposal of real property has no relationship to the comprehensive municipal plan. 
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(L) Comprehensive Plan Amendments. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 462.355, subds. 2, 3, as it 
may be amended from time to time, after adoption of a comprehensive plan, if any, the 
Planning Commission shall review all proposed amendments to the comprehensive plan, 
hold at least one public hearing, and make recommendations to the City Council 
comprehensive plan amendments and their relation to the city comprehensive plan and 
other land use controls. The Planning Commission shall report its recommendations to 
the City Council for action. 

   It shall be the function and duty of the Planning Commission to continually review the 
existing comprehensive city plan for the physical development of the city, including 
proposed public buildings, street arrangements and improvements, use of property, 
density of population, and other matters relating to the physical development of the 
city.  These efforts shall be made in cooperation with and in coordination with the Council. 

(Ord. 80B, passed 12-18-1989) 

 

§ 30.45  PROCEDURE FOR REVISION OF COMPREHENSIVE PLAN. 

   Before revising the comprehensive plan or any section of it or any substantial amendment 
thereto, the Planning Commission shall hold at least one public hearing thereon, giving 
notice of the time and place of the hearing by publication in the official newspaper at least 
ten days before the day of the hearing.  A revision of the comprehensive city plan or any 
section or amendment thereto shall be by resolution of the Planning Commission.  The 
Commission may from time to time amend or add to the comprehensive plan or any section 
thereof as herein provided as it deems necessary.  Any changes in the comprehensive plan 
adopted by the Planning Commission shall be approved and certified by the City Council. 

(Ord. 80B, passed 12-18-1989) 

 

§ 30.46  MEANS OF EXECUTING PLAN. 

   (A)   Upon the adoption of the comprehensive plan or any section thereof, it shall be the 
duty of the Planning Commission to recommend to the City Council reasonable and 
practicable means for implementing the plan or section thereof in order that the same will 
serve as a pattern and guide for the orderly physical development of the city and as a basis 
for the efficient expenditure of the funds thereof relating to the subjects of the 
comprehensive plan. 

   (B)   The means shall consist of a zoning plan, the control of subdivision plats, a plan for 
future streets, coordination of the normal public improvements of the city, a long-term 
program of capital expenditures, and any other matters as will accomplish the purposes of 
this section. 

(Ord. 80B, passed 12-18-1989) 
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§ 30.47  ZONING PLAN. 

   The Planning Commission upon its own motion may, and upon instructions by the City 
Council shall, prepare or amend a proposed zoning plan for the city.  Before recommending 
the plan to the City Council, the Planning Commission shall hold at least one public hearing 
thereon after notice as required by § 30.45.  The same procedure shall apply for the 
preparation of any plan of proposed rights-of-way for future streets or highways or for the 
reservations of lands for other public purposes. 

(Ord. 80B, passed 12-18-1989) 

 

§ 30.48  OFFICIAL MAP OF STREET EXTENSIONS. 

   (A)   The Planning Commission, with the assistance of the City Engineer, may, and upon 
instruction by the City Council shall, prepare an official map of the platted and unplatted 
portions of the city and adjoining territory, or portions thereof, indicating upon the map 
the proposed future extensions or widening of streets of the city within the existing platted 
and developed territory or across the unplatted territory. 

   (B)   After the map has been prepared and a hearing on it has been held as provided in § 
30.47, it shall be submitted to the Council which shall thereupon consider the map and may 
adopt it, or any part of it, with the amendments as it deems advisable.  Before the adoption 
by the Council, a public hearing shall be held upon the proposal of at least ten days after a 
notice thereof has been published in the official newspaper of the city.  After the map has 
been adopted by the Council, whenever any existing street or highway is widened or 
improved or whenever any new street is opened or acquired by action of the city, the city 
shall not be required in the proceedings to pay damages for the removal of any building or 
structure whatsoever constructed upon the mapped street, or situated outside of any 
building lane that may have been established upon the existing street or within any area 
thus reserved by the map for public purposes, if the building or structure has been placed 
there after the adoption and publication of the map. 

(Ord. 80B, passed 12-18-1989) 

 

§ 30.49  PLATS. 

   (A)   Every plat of land proposed within the city or within two miles of the limits of the 
city shall be submitted to the City Council before being filed and no plat of land shall be 
filed unless and until the same shall first have been approved by the City Council. 

   (B)   Any person who violates this provision or who sells land or offers land for sale or 
contracts for the sale of land by reference to or by other use of any plat before the plat has 
been approved by the Planning Commission and the City Council in accordance with the 
provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.  Before acting on the plat, the 
City Council shall submit the same to the Planning Commission for its recommendations. 



   (C)   The Planning Commission, within 40 days after any such plat has been referred to it 
by the City Council, shall act on the same and shall make its recommendations with respect 
thereto.  The recommendations may consist of: 

      (1)   Recommendation that the City Council approve the plat; 

      (2)   Recommendation that the City Council disapprove the plat, in which case the 
recommendation shall include a statement of the specific reasons for the recommendation; 
or 

      (3)   Recommendation that the City Council approve the plat after specified changes or 
revisions are made therein, which recommendations may include the condition that a 
revised plat, containing the changes or revisions, be submitted to the Planning Commission, 
in which case the revised plat shall be so submitted to the Planning Commission for its 
further consideration and recommendation before action thereon by the City Council. 

(Ord. 80B, passed 12-18-1989) 

 

§ 30.50  PROCEDURE FOR CHANGES. 

   No change shall be made in the zoning plan, future street and public lands plan, or 
regulations governing the platting of land after the plans or regulations have been adopted 
by the City Council, until the proposed change shall have been referred to the Planning 
Commission for report thereon, for the holding of a public hearing pursuant to M.S. § 
462.357, Subd. 3, as it may be amended from time to time, and an attested copy of the 
report, prepared after hearing, shall have been filed with the Council.  Further, no 
ordinance or resolution establishing any of the plans or regulations shall be adopted by the 
City Council until the ordinance or resolutions establishing any of the plans or regulations 
shall have been adopted by the City Council and until the ordinance or resolution shall have 
been referred to the Planning Commission for a report thereon and an attested copy of the 
report shall have been filed with the Council.  Failure of the Planning Commission so to 
report within 40 days, or any longer period as may be designated by the Council, after the 
reference shall be deemed to be approval of the proposed change. 

(Ord. 80B, passed 12-18-1989) 

 

§ 30.51  EFFECTIVE DATE. 

   This subchapter shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and 
publication as provided by law. 

(Ord. 80B, passed 12-18-1989) 



Cologne Parking Redline Ordinance 

January 29 2026 

 

 

CHAPTER 71:  PARKING REGULATIONS 

Section 

   71.01   No parking where posted 

   71.02   Limited parking 

   71.03   Other parking restrictions 

   71.04   Snow removal parking restrictions 

   71.05   Restrictions for parking on Paul Avenue during snow removal 

   71.06   Parking certain semi-trailers or tractors on public streets prohibited 

   71.07   Overnight parking 

   71.08   Repairing of vehicles 

   71.09   Prohibiting parking areas in front yards in residential zones 

   71.10   Impoundment 

   71.11   Prima facie violation 

 

§ 71.01  NO PARKING WHERE POSTED. 

   No person shall stop, stand or park a vehicle upon the public streets of the city at any 
place where official signs or where appropriate devices, marks, or painting, either upon the 
surface of the street or the curb immediately adjacent thereto, prohibit these acts. 

Penalty, see § 10.99 

 

§ 71.02  LIMITED PARKING. 

   No person shall stop, stand or park a vehicle upon the public streets of the city where 
official signs are erected limiting the parking time thereon, for a period of time in excess of 
the time as designated by the official signs. 

Penalty, see § 10.99 
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§ 71.03  OTHER PARKING RESTRICTIONS. 

   (A)   The City Council may by resolution order the placing of signs, devices or marks, or 
the painting of streets or curbs prohibiting or restricting the stopping, standing or parking 
of vehicles on any street where, in its opinion, as evidenced by a finding in its official 
minutes, the stopping, standing or parking is dangerous to those using the highway, or 
where the stopping, standing or parking of vehicles would unduly interfere with the free 
movement of traffic.  The signs, devices, marks or painting shall be official signs, devices, 
marks or painting, and no person shall stop, stand or park any vehicle in violation of the 
restrictions thereon or as indicated thereby. 

   (B)   “No parking” signs may be placed by city employees on any street of the city to 
permit construction, repair, snow removal, street cleaning or similar temporary 
activities.  While the signs are in place, it shall be unlawful to park any vehicle on the 
streets or portion thereof so posted. 

   (C)   It shall be unlawful for a person to park in an area designated by Council resolution 
and posted as a fire lane. 

   (D)   It shall be unlawful for a person to park a vehicle or permit it to stand, whether 
attended or unattended, on an alley within the city, provided that this does not prohibit the 
parking of vehicles for less than one hour on an alley for the purpose of access to abutting 
property for loading or unloading merchandise or other material when parking on the 
property itself is not available.  

   (E)   It shall be unlawful for a person to park a motor vehicle in an area designated by 
posted signs pursuant to Council resolution for certain types of vehicles, unless the motor 
vehicle is one of the types of vehicles specifically permitted. 

   (F)   Every vehicle parked upon any street with a curb shall be parked parallel to the curb, 
unless angle parking is designated by appropriate signs or markings. On streets with a 
curb, the right-hand wheels of any vehicle parked shall be within one foot of the curb. On 
streets without a curb, the vehicle shall be parked to the right of the main traveled portion 
of the street and parallel to it and in such a manner as not to interfere with the free flow of 
traffic, unless angle parking is designated by appropriate signs or markings. 

Penalty, see § 10.99 

 

§ 71.04  SNOW REMOVAL PARKING RESTRICTIONS. 

At any time after two inches or more of snow has accumulated on any public street or alley, 
whether the accumulation is due to new fallen snow or the drifting or blowing of snow 
from previous snowfalls, it is unlawful to    No person shall park or leave standing any 
vehicle, car, truck, van, bus, trailer, camper (whether motorized or not), wagon, motorcycle, 
bicycle, snowmobile, or other object or piece of equipment  on any public street or alley in 
the City of Cologne after a snowfall of two inches or more in depth until after the snow from 



the street or alley has been removed or plowed to the curb or other street boundaries.  Any 
vehicle left standing or parked under those conditions may be removed as hereinafter 
provided. 

(Ord. 76A, passed 10-4-1993)  Penalty, see § 10.99 

NOTE:  a question was asked about doing odd/even parking.  I didn’t propose or address 
this because with smaller staff numbers and diverse responsibilities it can be challenging to 
accomplish odd/even schedules while addressing overtime, etc. 

§ 71.05  RESTRICTIONS FOR PARKING ON PAUL AVENUE DURING SNOW REMOVAL. 

   At any time in which snow is being removed from Paul Avenue and signs have been 
posted on Paul Avenue by 4:00 p.m. of the evening preceding the removal of the snow, 
there shall be no parking on Paul Avenue from 1:00 a.m. until 7:00 a.m. following the 
posting of the signs.  Any vehicle left standing or parked within the time period recited in 
this section may be removed as hereinafter provided. 

(Ord. 76A, passed 10-4-1993)  Penalty, see § 10.99 

 

§ 71.06  PARKING CERTAIN SEMI-TRAILERS OR TRACTORS ON PUBLIC STREETS 
PROHIBITED. 

   No person shall park a semi-tractor or trailer, or any truck rated with a gross vehicle 
weight in excess of 10,000 pounds, in any area of the city zoned for residential use or other 
area designated by City Council resolution except when the vehicle is parked in a 
completely enclosed garage. 

Penalty, see § 10.99 

 

§ 71.07  OVERNIGHT PARKING. 

   The following vehicles shall not be allowed to park on city streets overnight: repair, 
delivery, rented vehicles with commercial plates and refuse and recycling haulers or any 
other vehicle not registered as a passenger vehicle. 

Penalty, see § 10.99 

 

§ 71.08  REPAIRING OF VEHICLES. 

   Minor repairs and tune-ups, such as replacement of spark plugs, spark plug wires, 
thermostat, radiator or heater hoses, oil changes and brake jobs shall be permitted on city 
streets; provided, that they can be accomplished within the same day and completed by 
10:00 p.m.  All other repairs shall be considered major repairs and shall not be permitted 
on any city street, unless the repairs are made within an enclosed structure allowed within 
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the zoning district.  Damage to city streets because of repairs or lack of repairs shall be 
charged to the person responsible for the damage to the city streets. 

 

§ 71.09  PROHIBITING PARKING AREAS IN FRONT YARDS IN RESIDENTIAL ZONES. 

   (A)   The construction, operation or maintaining a parking area, either paved or unpaved, 
in the front yard of any lot is prohibited in any area zoned for residential use.  For the 
purpose of this section, front yard shall mean and include that area between the sidewalk, 
or street line in the event there is no sidewalk, and the front line of the principal building, 
extending in both directions to the side lot lines. 

   (B)   Use of that portion of a vacant lot within 30 feet of the sidewalk lines for parking in 
an area zoned for residential use is prohibited. 

   (C)   Driveways in any area zoned for residential use shall not exceed 25% of the width at 
the front or side lot line.  Where more than one driveway is desired or required, they shall 
be at least 70 feet apart. 

   (D)   The front part of any lot shall not be used for the parking of an automobile, truck, 
trailer, tractor, recreational vehicle, camper, travel trailer, camper top, tent, wagon, boat, 
boat trailer, storage area or motor home. 

   (E)   No person, being the owner or having control of any building, shall violate or fail to 
conform to any provision of this section, or fail to obey any lawful order of an officer 
charged with its enforcement.  Each and every day on which any person continues to 
violate the provisions of this section, after having been notified of the violation, shall 
constitute a separate offense.  This conviction shall not relieve any person from thereafter 
complying with the provisions of this section, and shall be sufficient cause to refuse further 
building or land use permits to the offender until a time as the orders have been complied 
with. 

Penalty, see § 10.99 

 

§ 71.10  IMPOUNDMENT. 

   Any police officer may order the removal of a vehicle from a street to a garage or other 
place of safety when the vehicle is left unattended and constitutes an obstruction to traffic 
or hinders snow removal, street improvements or maintenance operations.  The vehicle 
shall not be released until the fees for towing and storage are paid in addition to any fine 
imposed for violation of this chapter. 

 

§ 71.11  PRIMA FACIE VIOLATIONS. 

Commented [CN5]: See Paragraph D of the Chaska 
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   The presence of any motor vehicle on any street when standing or parked in violation of 
this chapter is prima facie evidence that the registered owner of the vehicle committed or 
authorized the commission of the violation. 

 

Event parking – I saw a question about that but do not know what the concern is. 

A. If the concern is about narrow driving lanes, it is common on narrower streets to 
temporarily post no parking signs if the parking is such that two-way vehicular 
traffic cannot be maintained.   

B. If the concern is about parking for people that live in the area near the event, 
that unfortunately is a hazard of having the event.  In limited instances, I have 
seen cities issue permit parking on certain streets but that is in force all the time.  
Common to see that either in residential areas near colleges or high schools as 
the parking problem occurs much of the year.   
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Redline Cologne Swimming Pool Ordinance 

January 29, 2026 

Note:  this ordinance is located in a land use section of the city code – may require a public 
hearing to remove/amend.  Suggest that this should be in a nuisance type section of 
ordinance instead as a lot of the items are not zoning (noise, flushing, etc.) 

 

 

 

CHAPTER 151:  SWIMMING POOLS 

Section 

   151.01   General provisions 

   151.021   Permit required 

   151.03   Application for permit 

   151.04   Construction setback requirement 

   151.05   Safety fence required 

   151.06   Miscellaneous requirements 

   151.07   Retroactivity 

   151.08   Violations 

   151.09   Effective date 

 

§ 151.01  GENERAL PROVISIONS. 

Private swimming pools are regulated by this chapter and are defined as follows:  Any 
enclosure, designed or intended or used for the containment of water, whether constructed 
below ground level or above ground level, having a surface area exceeding 100 square feet 
and depth exceeding 18 inches which is designed, intended, or used for swimming, wading, 
or other recreational use by the owner or tenant of the property upon which the pool is 
constructed or by their family or invited guests without payment of a fee. 

(Ord. 122, passed 4-2-1990) 

 

§ 151.012  PERMIT REQUIRED. 



   No swimming pool shall be constructed or established and no pool construction shall be 
commenced in the City of Cologne without first obtaining a building permit and swimming 
pool permit.A permit is required for all swimming pools;  except those pools exempted by 
MN Rules, Chapter 1300.0120 that has both a capacity of less than 5,000 gallons of water 
and a water depth of less than twenty-four inches do not require a building permit. 
 

(Ord. 122, passed 4-2-1990)  Penalty, see § 10.99 

 

§ 151.03  APPLICATION FOR PERMIT. 

   (A)   Application for a swimming poolbuilding permit shall be made to the Zoning 
AdministratorCity Clerk upon forms provided by the Building Inspector.  The fee will be 
determined annually by the City Council. 

   (B)   The application for the permit shall include, without limitation, the following 
information: 

      (1)   Complete plans and specifications for the construction of the pool; 

      (2)   A site plan showing the location of all structures on the lot, including the house, 
garage, fences, trees, overhead or underground wiring, utility easements, and other 
significant improvements or natural features; 

      (3)   One set of plans and/or specifications for the pool indicating design, size, depth , 
liner type, pool heater types and specifications, and pool capacities 

      (4)  The manufacturer’s installation instructions for the pool. 

      (5)The proposed location of pumps, filters, electrical power source (it applicable), 
flushing and drainage outlets, and other operational features; and 

      (46)   Location and specifications of protective fencing. 

(Ord. 122, passed 4-2-1990) 

 

§ 151.04  CONSTRUCTION SETBACK REQUIREMENT. 

   (A)   Generally.  Private swimming pools shall be constructed so as to avoid hazard or 
damage to the occupants of the subject property or the occupants of adjacent property and 
shall meet the following minimum requirements. 

   (B)   Specifically. 

      (1)   Setback.  No pool shall be located within 18 feet (measured horizontally) from any 
underground or overhead utility line of any kind. Commented [CN1]: Note:  Typically we would not have 

this information when reviewing a plan/permit 



      (21)   Easements.  No pool shall be located within any public or private utility easement, 
ingress, or egress easement, drainage way, marshwetland, or other location in which it will 
represent a threat to the natural environment.floodplain. 

      (23)   Accessory structures.  Swimming pools are accessory structures in all residential 
districts and shall meet all setbacks for accessory structures. 

      (34)   Electrical.  All electrical installations shall comply with current building, electrical, 
and other applicable state and local codes. 

(Ord. 122, passed 4-2-1990)  Penalty, see § 10.99 

 

§ 151.05  SAFETY FENCE REQUIRED.FENCING FOR SWIMMING POOLS 

    [A]  A swimming pool shall be completely enclosed with fencing four (4) feet or greater in 
height to prevent uncontrolled access from adjacent streets and properties. 

    [B]  Nothwithstanding anything to the contrary in Section A above, no fencing is required 
for an above ground pool that has both a capacity of less than 5,000 gallons of water and a 
water depth of less than twenty-four inches. 

    [C]  If the wall of an above ground swimming pool is four (4) feet or higher, no additional 
four (4) foot fence is needed if the ladder is removable.  If the wall of an above ground 
swimming pool is less than four (4) feet in height, a railing may be installed on top of the 
swimming pool wall to create a height of four (4) feet or greater and no additional fencing 
will be required if the ladder is removable.  Provided all other applicable building permits 
are obtained, no separate building permit for fencing is required for pool walls or railing 
placed on top of pool walls. 

   (A)   Fence required.  A fence, so as to inhibit climbing, six feet in height shall completely 
enclose the pool.  All openings or points of entry into the pool area shall be equipped with 
gates or doors.  All gates and doors shall have a latch which shall be so constructed and so 
placed as to be inaccessible to small children.  All gates and doors shall be latched when the 
pool is not in use.  Any opening between the bottom of the fence and the ground shall not 
exceed three inches.  All fencing shall not have a distance of more than three inches 
between slats or sections. 

   (B)   Walls.  The wall of any pool constructed above ground level, regardless of the height 
thereof, shall not qualify as a safety fence. 

(Ord. 122, passed 4-2-1990)  Penalty, see § 10.99 

 

§ 151.06  MISCELLANEOUS REQUIREMENTS. 

   (A)   Nuisance.  The conduct of persons and the operation of pools shall be the 
responsibility of the owner and the tenant thereof and the conduct of persons and 
operation of the pool shall be done in a manner so as to avoid any nuisance or breach of the 



peace, and it shall be unlawful to allow loud noises to go beyond the boundaries of the 
property upon which the pool is located to adjacent property. 

   (BA)   Drainage.  All back flushing water or pool drainage water shall be directed onto the 
property of the owner, or onto approved drainage ways.  Drainage onto public streets or 
other public drainage ways shall require a permit from the Building Inspector. 

   (CB)   Lighting.  Any outdoor lighting of the pool shall be shielded downward and shall not 
be permitted to spill or shine upon adjacent properties. 

   (CD)   Filling.  The filling of pools from fire hydrants or other public facilities is prohibited. 
without prior approval of the Director of Public Works. 

(Ord. 122, passed 4-2-1990)  Penalty, see § 10.99 

 

§ 151.07  RETROACTIVITY. 

   All residential swimming pools existing on 4-2-1990 shall comply with § 151.05. 

(Ord. 122, passed 4-2-1990)  Penalty, see § 10.99 

 

§ 151.08  VIOLATIONS. 

   Any person violating any provision of this chapter shall be guilty of a misdemeanor by 
state law and subject to the penalties thereof. 

(Ord. 122, passed 4-2-1990)  Penalty, see § 10.99 

 

§ 151.09  EFFECTIVE DATE. 

   This chapter shall take effect and be in force upon and publication as required by law. 

(Ord. 122, passed 4-2-1990) 
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Memo 

To: Mayor Lein and Council Members 

From: Michelle Morrison – City Administrator 

  

Date: February 27, 2026  

Re: Administrator Update  

 

In addition to items presented in the packet please see the following notes of interest: 
 

• Completed the calculation for the fire protection township billings.  Fire Chief Vos 
met with the townships on Thursday March 12th to provide department update. 
 

• Annual meeting scheduled for March 18th  with Paul Moline of Carver County Water 
Management Organization. 
 

• Working with Betsy to Pysick to get the parade route and state highway closed for 
the Glad Days Parade. 
 
 

• Tom Emmer’s office is now accepting projects/applications for federal earmark 
dollars.  Jake Saulsbury tells me that water/wastewater projects typically do well 
with this program noting that the average award the last couple of rounds was $1.2 



2 

million.  That said,  a recommended ask of $4mil to $6mil would be on the high end, 
but they do provide partial allocations so this would likely result in a smaller award 
amount.  The application process according to Jake is simple and I have asked him 
to proceed with it.  A quick summary of where we’re at is as follows: 

• $22 million      Total Project Cost 
• $1 million         Capital Budget Request (Committed/Received) 
• $5 million         State Appropriation (Requested) 
• $8 million         PSIG Grant (Assumed to be Committed Soon) 
• $8 million         Approximate Funding Gap 

 
That all said, the submission was made week of March 2nd and I received a call from 
Rep Emmers Assistant encouraging us to submit to Amy Klobuchar and Tina Smith 
as well.  Jake and the folks at Bolton and Menk tell me that Amy and Tina’s portals 
are not open yet but will let me know when they are so we can submit there as well. 
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Carver County Sheriffs Office 
Monthly Calls for Service 

From: 02/01/2026 To: 02/28/2026 

Cologne City 
Patrol 

A Offense 
Assault 

Total A Offense: 

B Offense 
Traffic - Alcohol Rel 
Misc - criminal 

Total B Offense: 

Non Criminal 
Misc Non-criminal 
Alarm 
Animal 
Medical Calls Received 
Fire Calls Reveived 
Civil Process 
Suspicious Activity 
Drug - Info Only 
Disturbance (Info Only) 

Total Non Criminal: 

Traffic 
Traffic - Misc 
Traffic Stop 
Pd Accident 

Total Traffic: 

Total Patrol : 59 

Administrative 
Administrative 

GunPermit-Acquire 
GunPermit-CarryNew 
ATF 

Total Administrative: 

Total Administrative: 7 

Total Cologne City: 66 

1 

2 

5 
1 
1 
8 
1 
1 
2 
1 
3 

23 

8 
23 

2 

33 

2 
4 
1 

7 



Cologne City 
90D - Driving Under the Influence 
90Z - All Other Offenses 

Totals for Cologne City 

Carver County Sheriff's Office 
Arrest Summary 

For: Cologne City 
From: 02/01/2026 To: 02/28/2026 

Total Charges Total Arrestees Total Incidents 

3 1 1 
2 1 1 

5 2 2 



Cologne City 

Carver County Sheriff's Office 
Traffic Citation Summary 

From: 02/01/2026 To: 02/28/2026 

DAS, DAR, DAC: 2 

Illegal Lights/ Equipment: 1 

Snowbird / Winter Parking: 5 

Speed: 2 

Use/Unregistered Veh-168.36 Or 168.10: 1 

Total Cologne City: 11 



Cologne City 
Traffic Stop: 

Carver County Sheriff's Office 
Verbal Warnings 

From: 02/01/2026 to 02/28/2026 

Grand Total Verbal Warnings: 

17 

17 



Traffic --~ 
33 

Carver County Sheriff's Office 
Monthly Calls for Service 

From: 02/01/2026 To: 02/28/2026 

Cologne City 

A Offense ,---------------

Total A Offense: 

Total B Offense: 

Total Non Criminal: 

Total Traffic: 

Total Administrative: 

Total Cologne City: 66 
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Carver County Sheriff's Office 
Day of Week Analysis of Calls for Service 

Patrol Activity 
From: 02/01/2026 To: 02/28/2026 

Cologne City 
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Total Cologne City: 59 
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Carver County Sheriff's Office 
Hour of Day Analysis of Calls for Service 

Patrol Activity 
From: 02/01/2026 To: 02/28/2026 

Cologne City 
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Total Cologne City: 59 



Carver County Sheriff's Office 
CSO Calls For Service 

From: 02/01/2026 To: 02/28/2026 
Cologne City 

Running 
Minutes Total 

Incident Nr Status Name Activitt Start Time End Time Spent Minutes 
202600005493 

741CS 
202600005493 DISP Traffic - Misc 02/19/2026 8:13:19AM 02/19/2026 8:13:22AI\ 0.05 0.05 
202600005493 Enroute Traffic - Misc 02/19/2026 8:13:22AM 02/19/2026 8:35:41AI\ 22.32 22.37 
202600005493 Traffic Traffic - Misc 02/19/2026 8:35:41AM 02/19/2026 8:37:25AI\ 1.73 24.10 
202600005493 DISP Traffic - Misc 02/19/2026 8:37:25AM 02/19/2026 8:40:56AI\ 3.52 27.62 
202600005493 Enroute Traffic - Misc 02/19/2026 8:40:56AM 02/19/2026 8:43:39AI\ 2.72 30.33 
202600005493 Scene Traffic - Misc 02/19/2026 8:43:39AM 02/19/2026 8:47:09AI\ 3.50 33.83 
202600005493 Available Traffic - Misc 02/19/2026 8:47:09AM 02/19/2026 8:47:09AI\ 0.00 33.83 

202600005514 
741CS 

20260000551 4 Traffic Traffic - Misc 02/19/2026 8:35:41AM 02/19/2026 8:37:06AI\ 1.42 35.25 
20260000551 4 Available Traffic - Misc 02/19/2026 8:37:06AM 02/19/2026 8:37:06AI\ 0.00 35.25 

202600005667 
745CS 

202600005667 DISP Animal 02/20/2026 10:12:05AM 02/20/2026 10:14:11AI 2.10 37.35 
202600005667 Enroute Animal 02/20/2026 10:14:11AM 02/20/2026 10:18:53AI 4.70 42.05 
202600005667 Scene Animal 02/20/2026 10:18:53AM 02/20/2026 10:33:06AI 14.22 56.27 
202600005667 Available Animal 02/20/2026 10:33:06AM 02/20/2026 10:33:06AI 0.00 56.27 

747CS 
202600005667 DISP Animal 02/20/2026 10:09:51AM 02/20/2026 10:09:54AI 0.05 56.32 
202600005667 Enroute Animal 02/20/2026 10:09:54AM 02/20/2026 10:27:42AI 17.80 74.12 
202600005667 Scene Animal 02/20/2026 10:27:42AM 02/20/2026 10:33:06AI 5.40 79.52 
202600005667 Available Animal 02/20/2026 10:33:06AM 02/20/2026 10:33:06AI 0.00 79.52 

202600005836 
747CS 

202600005836 DISP Traffic - Misc 02/21/2026 2:27:04PM 02/21/2026 2:27:27PI\ 0.38 79.90 
202600005836 Scene Traffic - Misc 02/21/2026 2:27:27PM 02/21/2026 2:31:26PI\ 3.98 83.88 
202600005836 Available Traffic - Misc 02/21/2026 2:31 :26PM 02/21/2026 2:31:26PI\ 0.00 83.88 

Total Minutes: 83.88 
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